3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat 9 or Adobe Reader 9, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


FTab

Hiawatha Parks and
Recreation

Memo

To:  Hiawatha City Council

From: Kelly Friedl, Park and Recreation Director
CC:  City Administrator, Kim Downs

Date: 5/22/2017

Re:  Approval for Parks and Recreation Mowers

Lawn Mower Bids: It is that time again to replace our park mowers in FY18. Our mowers are
in the equipment reserve fund that rotates every three years. We do this to keep our
equipment up to date so that we can sell at a reasonable price and not have to put money into
the equipment as it gets older. We have sought out three companies for bids that you will see
below.

We will be replacing the #360 Zero Turn Scag in FY18 for a new John Deer zTrak
replacement. We would like to place this mower on Craig’s List for a minimum bid of
$5,500.00 with the funding going back into the equipment reserve. If we traded the mower
in, we would only be receiving $4,000.00.

The parks staff will also be replacing the 2009 Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing). We kept this
on the reserve for an additional three years in FY15 and is now time to be replaced. We have
had to start putting funds towards this piece of equipment over the last year. We will be
trading this piece of equipment in for the value $5,500.00. Rexco is the only company that
will not trade in. You will see in the quotes the purchase price and the trade in price for the
new equipment.

On the matrix provided you will see the three different bids we received from Rexco, P & K
Midwest and Midway Outdoor Equipment. We chose P&K Midwest Inc. not only because they
came in the lowest, but they will also be able to provide us with the two new pieces of
equipment on July 1st, will give us a replacement piece if maintenance will take longer than
24 hours and they are located here in Hiawatha.

Park Board would like to ask for your approval to place our current Scag on Craig’s List
accepting minimum bids of $5,500.00 and approving P&K Midwest Inc. bid to purchase one
new John Deer zTrak mower for 9,803.46 and one new Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing) for
$7,400.00 out of reserve dollars.





Replacement Scag
Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price

Rexco Exmark S 9,919.00

P&K Midwest, Inc John Deer zTrak S 9,803.46

Midway Outdoor Equipment Torro S 10,710.00

All have 60" mower deck
Replacement Landpride
Batwing
Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price With Trade
Rexco Landpride 4211 $12,500.00 No trade
P&K Midwest, Inc Landpride 4211 $12,410.00 $7,400.00
Kromminga Landpride 4211 $14,750.00 $8,000.00
Craig’s List Entry

Hiawatha, IA for the sale of one 2015 61” Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Commercial Lawn
Mower.

2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Velocity plus deck, 870 hours,
new battery, air filter, fuel filter, engine oil and filter. Good condition and everything works great!
Minimum bid of $5,500.00.

Mower may be viewed at the following location:

Public Works Facility

1410 Robins Rd. Hiawatha, 1A

Call 319-981-3701 or email rwolfe@hiawatha-iowa.com to schedule an appointment.

OWNER's Right to Reject offer





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE OF TWO MOWERS

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department has determined the need for the
replacement of Unit 360, a 2015 Zero Turn Scag Turf Tiger Commercial Lawn Mower and Unit
350, a 2009 Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing) due to scheduled equipment replacement, and

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Department sent out Requests for Quotations and
after receiving three (3) quotes recommends the lowest most responsive responsible quotation as
follows:

Company Equipment Description Delivery Date | Total Cost for
two (2) mowers
P&K Midwest, Inc. of (1) New John Deer zTrak July 1, 2017 $9.803.46
Hiawatha Commercial Lawn
Mower, and
(1) New Landpride 4211 $7,400.00
Mower Total Cost:
$17,203.46

and

WHEREAS, funding for the purchase of one (1) new John Deer zTrak Commercial Lawn
Mower and one (1) new Landpride 4211 Mower, is available in the Equipment Reserve Fund in a
total amount not to exceed $17,203.46; purchase will include the sale of the old Unit 360 and
trade-in value of old Unit 350, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems the purchase of two (2) new mowers necessary in
order to provide Parks and Recreation staff with the appropriate equipment to properly maintain
City properties, and authorize the release of committed funds in an amount not to exceed
$17,203.46, in the Equipment Reserve Fund, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to approve the purchase of one (1) 2017 John Deer zTrak Commercial
Lawn Mower and one (1) 2017 Landpride 4211 Mower from P&K Midwest. Inc. of Hiawatha,
Iowa, at a total cost not to exceed $17,203.46, utilizing available funding through the Equipment
Reserve Fund.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk







City of Hiawatha Fo.

Engineering Department
101 Emmons St., Hiawatha Iowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To:  Mayor and City Council Date: June 15,2017

From: John Bender PE, City Engmeér /
f_,. : V i

Ry o

Re:  Emmons Street/North Cent\e\r/ _Fbint Road/Robins Intersection Phase 11 Paving Package
\ /

i

Description: Approval of Pay Application No. 7

Report:
See attached partial payment No.7 to Rathje Construction from Marion for the Emmons
Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Intersection Phase 11 Paving Package. This
payment is for work completed through May and shows the contractor has completed
work on phases III, IV, and V. The final landscaping and irrigation is being completed
this week allowing us to then switch traffic from the east 2-lanes of Center Point Road to
the west 2-lanes next week. We will close the Robins Road intersection for a short time
to reroute traffic to the west 2-lanes of Center Point Road.

The staging plan is to complete the entire intersection work and then reopen Emmons
Street and the new Robins Road with the new signal operating as a 4-way stop until other
areas of Center Point Road can be completed.

Recommendation:

Engineering recommends approval of Partial Payment No. 7 to Rathje Construction in the
amount of $87,740.75

If you need any further information, please let me know.





APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
APPLICATION NO. 7

Project: EMMONS STREET / NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD / ROBINS ROAD INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY | IOWA

Contractor: RATHJE CONSTRUCTION
305 4th Streel
Marion, 1A 52302

Owner: City of Hiawatha, lowa

Original Contract

Amount: $2,813,734.76
Revised Contract

Amount: $2,813,734.76
Date: June 6, 2017

The Contractor noted above, in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents, hereby requests
approval of this application for payment on the following estimates of contract work completed:

Original Contract Work Completed $ 1,328,022.78
Materials Stored On Site $216,584.86
Change Orders:

ange Orde O Date Approved Amo

Total Change In Contract Amount from Change Orders $ -

Total Change Order Work Completed $ -
Total Complete and Stored to Date 3 1,544 ,607.63
Retainage 5% $ 77,230.38
Total Complete and Stored to Date Less Retainage $ 1,467,377.25
Less Previous Paymenis 3 1,379,636.50
Current Payment Due $ 87,740.75
Distribution: Owner Engineer _ Contractor ~ Other

Page 1 of 1





CONTRACTOR’S CERYIFICATION:
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, that the above
information and estimated values of completed work covered on this Application for Payment have been
completed in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid
by the Contractor for work for which previous Applications for Payment have been made and payments
received from the Owner, and that the current payment billing requested is now due.

Contractor's Authorized Representative:

( 2
ému?a@jﬁ-vl_Q‘AﬂLDate: LP"' b - (7

ENGINEER’S/ARCHITECT'S RECOMMENDATION:
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the Engineer's/Architect’s on-
site observations of the work included in this Application for Payment and based on the
Engineer's/Architect's review of this Application for Payment including the accompanying supporting data,
and to the best of the Engineer’s knowledge, information and belief, the work included in this Application

for Payment is completed substantially in conformance with the Contract Documents and payment by the
Owner is hereby recommended.

Engineer's/Architect's Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

CITY OF HIAWATHA PAYMENT RECCHMMENDATION:
Payment to the Contractor is hereby recommended based on the Application for Payment submitted by
the Contractor and the Engineer's/Architect’s recommendation.
City of Hiawatha Authorized Representative:

By: Date:

ATTACHNENTE REQUIRED:
1. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Values Summary, Amounts Completed This Period, and Amounts
Completed To Date. Recommend use of AIA Document G703,
2. Line ltem Schedule of Contract Materials Stored and Values (if applicable).

ACCOUNTING USE OniLY:

€3 6N &9 6N A H
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APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

APPLICATION NO. 7
Prolect: EMMONS STREET/ NS ROAD N . PHASE 2 - ROADWAY PACKAGE
HLAWATHA, LINN COUNTY , IOWA.
Comtracior:
Englossr:  Shve Habery INC.
Ravesd Contract Amount.  $2813,734.78
Data:  June 6.2017
o Bid Prices Py Applicationg EvouphPAE | 1y pics pa - May 2017
tam Duacription [ et farl 23l
1 Ui Price Toul Guantty Amourt
T 3 [T 300000 [E] 37290000
7 ) 319,550 00) G550 00 (K]
I [ 0] 1200 03 04 o
- X ) 7 (K] 75
s L I 100.00] $1.0 020 o0
= LS 00 $19,75000] 81975000 [E] 1146500
[ €3 50 5.500.00 [} X0
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[E_|REWOVAL OF SAWITARY SEWi iF 411.00 il G 90.00
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[ |SUBDAAIN CLEA 73 FIl 1 X 7550 1,125 D
[ TORM 2T 7} 400 1 00 200 $425000 3000 20
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- b SEWER MAN 201, 23 T 7 3 00 TP 3000 )
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D 200 3006 o0
[ 1,100, 300 l%%.‘ 3000 300
= 1 1,100.00 7] 30.00 3000 200
[ 500 00 00 200.00 $0.00 100
3 o] 00600 5.00 000 50 050
L4 Al 1, [ T45000. 200
1 [ 1,575 00 .00 .00
474 15534 10 LT 378,01 Ew: LT
520874400 ] 411006 185 00 2910
1520 Bla% 5178540 B §10,55960 %m
87} 1367 44 366 40 12,588 77 $400 o
00 36467 3120341 3211682 428 8
78 | s | 44 37152541 T867.
174012 2910 1,590 61 3600 291
17378 32, [} $000 1
7 757500 3. 316,879 66 72506
31 5 30367 FEOREEAL 39,00 30307
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MATERIALE STORED ON SITE
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING PARTIAL PAY ESTIMATE #7
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project
(Project #2151330)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hiawatha, Iowa, has contracted for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project with Rathje Construction Co., of
Marion, Iowa, and

WHEREAS, application for Partial Pay Estimate #7 (seven) in the amount of
$87,740.75 has been received in the Clerk’s Office, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hiawatha has received recommendation from the City
Engineer to make payment, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA to approve application for Partial Pay Estimate #7 for the
2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection
Improvements Phase 2 Roadway Package Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment
to Rathje Construction Co., of Marion, lowa, in the amount of $87,740.75.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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CITY OF HIAWATHA
PAY PLAN
PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2018 (2% MERIT) Effective July 1, 2017
o o - o~ = < w © ~ © o = - - s = -
% =% =% a a o -3 a a a a -3 =% o a [-%
- o 2 © £ : g 2 2 2 2 e g g 2 2
O O [27] 7] 17} 7] n 172} %] [%7] [77] — 172} 17} e [77]
Hl 1455] 14.91 1527 | 1564] 1600] 16.36] 1672 17.08] 17.45 17.81 18.17 8.53 18.89 19.26 19.62 0.3620
Al 1]A] 30,264 | 31,017 ] 31,770 | 32,523 | 33,276 | 34,029 | 34,782 ] 35,535 ] 36,288 | 37,041 37,794 ] 38,547 | 39,300 40,052 | 40,805
H] 15.06 ] 15.43 15.81 16.18 ] 1656 | 16.93] 17.31 17.68 1 18.06 18.43 18.81 19.18 19.56 19.93 20.30
A| 2|A] 31,323 | 32,103 | 32,882 | 33,661 | 34,440 | 35,220 | 35,999 | 36,778 | 37,558 | 38,337 ] 39,116 ] 39,896 | 40,675 41,454 | 42,234
H] 1559 ) 15.97 16.36 | 16.75] 1714] 17.53| 17.91 18.30 | 18.69 19.08 19.46 19.85 20.24 20.63 21.02
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Al 5|A] 34,729 | 35,593 | 36,457 | 37,321 | 38,185 | 39,049 | 39,913 ] 40,777 | 41,641 42,505 | 43,369 | 44,233 ] 45,097 45,961 46,825
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H] 28.95] 2967 ] 3039] ai.11 31.83 | 3255] 33.27] 33.99] 34.71 35.43 36.15 36.87 37.60 38.32 39.04
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H| 39.46] 4044 4142) 4240 4338]| 4437 4535]| 46.33) 47.31 48.29 49.27 50.26 51.24 52.22 53.20
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DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF HIAWATHA EMPLOYEE PAY
PLAN WAGES FOR FY 2017-2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the City of Hiawatha Employee FY 2017-2018 Pay Plan Wages,
reflecting a 2.0% increase, effective July 1, 2017.

See attached “Exhibit A”

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED on this 21* day of June, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk
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HOURLY EMPLOYEES / NON EXEMPT
A2 VACANT JCity Hall Administrative Assistant V&CPNT
C1-1 20.12  |Library Youth Assistant (20 hrs/wk) C1-1 20.52
A3 D 1-1 23.89  |Comm Relations Coord./Library Asst. (30 hrs/wk) D 1-1 2438 |
A3 B 1-4 18.20 |Library Assistant (40 hs/wk) B 1-4 1857 |
A4 C1-1 20.12  |Library Assistant (30 hs/wk) C 11 26 52
A3 B1-2 17.36 |Librarian Assistant (20 hs/wk) B1-2 17.71
D 1-1 23.89 Adult Program/Collect Dev Coord (40 hrs/wk) D 1-1 24.38
A3 D1-2 24.49 Library Tech/Catalog D 1-2 24.98
10.45 Library Page (3) 10.66
B 1 C1-1 20.12 Administrative Coordinator (40 hrs/week) C 1-1 .52
A3 C1-2 20.62 Parks Maintenance Lead C1-2 21.03
A2 B 1-2 17.36 Parks Maintenance/Community Center B 1-2 17.71
B 1 B 1-9 20.31 Building Maintenance 819 20.72
B3 [ VACANT City Hall Administrative Assistant/IT VACANT
B1 B1-9 20.31 Community Development Clerk B 1-9 20.72
B4 | VACANT Police Administrative Assistant VACANT _ ;

C 1-3| VACANT GIS Coordinator-Tech C1-3-C 1-7 21.55-23.59
c?2 C 4-4 23.97 Building Inspector | C4-4 24.45
C1 C 1-1 20.12 Fire Medic (1) PT C 11 20.52
C1 C1-2 20.62 Fire Medic (2) PT g 1-2 21.03
G2 C2-3 21.86 Fire Medic (1) FT C2-3 22.30
€3 D 2-3 25.96 Deputy City Clerk D 2-3 26.48
D3 D 4-10 32.43 Assistant Bldg Official D 4-10 33.08
D1 D 3-1 25.59 Construction Observer/Storm Water Specialist D 3-1 28 11

SALARIED/EXEMPT POSITIONS
C3 D1-5 26.27 _ |Youth Services Librarian D15 26.80
D1 VACANT Assistant Library Director VACANT
D2 | VACANT Deputy Chief of EMS VACANT 25.96-30.77 |
D2 E 1-5 31.20 Deputy Chief of Training E 1-5 3183 |
N/A 506.15 [Medical Director (monthly) 516.27 |
219.15 Fire Captain (4) monthly 22353
164.44 [Fire Lieutenant (3) (monthly) 167.73
E3 E 5-8 38.24 Police Captain E 5-8 39.01
E3 E 3-8 35.70 Police Sergeant E 3-8 36.41
E3 E 3-7 34.94 Police Sergeant E 3-7 35.64
= MANAGERS - SALARIED/EXEMPT &
E1 E1-2 29.08 Parks & Rec Director E1-2 29.67
E3 | E510 39.86__|City Clerk E5-10 40.66
E3 F1-3 35.38 Library Director E33 36.10
E 3 E 3-5 33.43 Public Works Superintendent E3S 34.10
E3 E 3-8 35.70 Finance Director E 3-8 36.41
E?2 4311 City Engineer (32 hrs/week) _E514 43.97
E3 E 5-14 43.11 Community Development Director E 5-14 43.97
F1 F2-7 4010 |Fire Chief F2-7 40.90
F3 F 3-10 44.20 Police Chief F 3-10 45.08
128,750 |City Administrator (annually) 131,3&
SEASONAL EMPLOYEES
N/A 11.00-11.80 |Seasonal Parks Maintenance (3 for 2016) 11.00-11.80
N/A 10.00-10.80 JAdventure Camp Director 10.00-10.80
N/A 9.50-10.30 JAdventure Camp Assistant Director 9.50-10.30
N/A 9.00-9.80 JAdventure Camp Leader 9.00-9.80

FIO





DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF HIAWATHA EMPLOYEE WAGE
AND SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FY 2017-2018

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA, to approve the City of Hiawatha Employee Wage and Salary Schedule for FY
2017-2018, with a 2.0% adjustment effective July 1, 2017.

See attached “Exhibit A”

AYES: "
NAYS:
ABSENT:

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 21* day of June, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






AGENDA
HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, June 21, 2017

HIAWATHA COUNCIL CHAMBERS (101 Emmons Street Upper Floor) — 5:30 P.M.
A. Call to Order — Roll
B. Approval of Agenda

C. Approval of Consent Agenda
Note: These are routine items and will be enacted by one motion without separate discussion unless Council
requests an item be removed to be considered separately.

1. Approval of Bills
2. Month End Reports
a. Finance Director’s Report — May 2017
b. City Clerk’s Report — May 2017
3. Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and
Public Works
Approval of Cigarette Permits effective July 1, 2017
Approval of Garbage Hauler Permits effective July 1, 2017
Approval of renewal-Class C Beer Permit (BC) and Class B Native Wine Permit w/ Sunday Sales
for Hawkeye Convenience Store, 975 Robins Road, effective July 1, 2017
7. Approval of adding outdoor service to existing Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial) for
Lucky Penny located at 1705 Boyson Road, effective immediately
8. Approval of the appointment of Library Board Member: April Neuendorf effective July 1, 2017 —
June 30, 2022

o akr

D. Citizens Input - (3 Minutes) Limited to items not on current agenda
E. Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

F. Business -

1. PRESENTATION - History Committee request to send sponsorship letter to Hiawatha Businesses
a. Consider Motion approving sponsorship letter

2. Discussion/possible action regarding Hiawatha Marketing Strategy
a. PRESENTATION — James Hoelscher from the University of Northern lowa

3. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health
and Safety by adding §41.12 lllegal Use of Fireworks establishing a fine for illegal use of fireworks
a. Consider 1st Reading
b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
c. Consider Adoption

4. PUBLIC HEARING - to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 65 Stop or Yield
Required §65.01 Stop Intersections (2.) Stop Intersection adding (HH.) A Avenue. Vehicles
traveling on A Avenue shall stop at E Clark Street and E Willman Street and adding (I1.) Oak Street.
Vehicles traveling on Oak Street shall stop at A Avenue, and amending 865.02 Yield Intersections
by deleting (4.) “A” Avenue. Vehicles traveling on “A” Avenue shall yield at Clark Street and
deleting (5.) “A” Avenue. Vehicles traveling on “A” Avenue shall yield at E Willman Street

a. Consider 1st Reading
b. Consider waiving 2nd and 3rd Readings
c. Consider Adoption

5. PUBLIC HEARING - on the Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point
Road and 1-380
a. Consider Resolution adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of
cost and directing publication of Notice to Bidders
b. Consider Resolution approving the purchase of traffic light signaling equipment

6. Consider Resolution setting a public hearing date (July 5, 2017 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposal to
enter into a Development Agreement with Edge Holdings, LLC and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C.

7. Replacement of Parks Department Scag Turf Tiger Commercial Lawn Mower and Batwing Mower
a. Review Quotations
b. Consider Resolution awarding contract





8. 2016-2017 Emmons Street/North Center Point Road/Robins Road Intersection Improvements Phase
2 Roadway Package Project

a. Consider Resolution approving Pay Estimate #7 for payment of contract work
completed to Rathje Construction Co.
9. Consider Resolution setting Pay Plans for FY 2017-2018
10. Consider Resolution approving Wage/Salary Schedule for FY 2017-2018

G. Placement of items for next Agenda/Work Sessions

H. Adjourn

NOTE: The posted agenda items may be added or deleted up to 24 hours before the start of the meeting.
Contact the City Clerk’s Office the day of the meeting to confirm the status of any particular agenda item.






APPMNTRP 10.04.16

Liis City of Hiawatha

wu Jun 15, 2017 3:07 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 1
ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

3122 319 GRAHIC STUDIOS 1,145.90
SOCCER SHIRTS 623.10
ADVENTURE CAMP SHIRTS 522.80

4 ABC DISPOSAL SERVICE 453.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 75.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 85.00
GARBAGE SERVICE 65.18
GARBAGE SERVICE 228.00

3123 AETNA 89.87
AMBULANCE REFUND §9.87

805 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 334.72
OXYGEN 276.78
OXYGEN §7.94

2120 APPARARUS TESING SERVICES 1,477.00
ANNUAL FIRE PUMP CERT TESTING 1,477.00

192 BANACOM SIGNS 180.00
#585 LETTERING 180.00

431 BAUER BUILT 123.41
M08 REPAIRS 223.41

2678 BENNETT, BILL 143.64
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 143.64

3137 BIG FRIG 634.98
FUNDRAISER PRIZES 634.98

1008 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 1,119.46
SUPPLIES 180.00
SUPPLIES 728.00
SUPPLIES 28.98
SUPPLIES 182.48

3124 BRAMMER, SUANN 40.00
COMM CENTER RENTAL REFUND 40.00

3125 BURNS, JOSH 45,00
PARK RENTAL REFUND 45.00

3126 CADENHEAD, TRISHA 150.00
COMM CENTER RENTAL REFUND 150.00

3127 CARNEGIE, JAMES 10.00
FINGERPRINT REFUND 10.00

837 CARPENTER UNIFORM & PROMO 704.82
UINIFORMS 185.80
CAPTAIN BREAST BADGE 27.11
FIREFIGHTER BREAST BADGE 106.11
UNIFORMS 185.80

2071 CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, 3,169.40
FUEL 34.18
FUEL 682.05
FUEL 68.70
FUEL 137.01
FUEL 2131178
FUEL 127.14
FUEL 4,27
FUEL 4,27

ekAk OPER: CK





RN City of Hiawatha

u Jun 15,2017 3:07 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 2
ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1614 (DW-GOVERNMENT, INC 2,117.87
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 724,18
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 905.09
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 244,30
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 244.30

3128 CHASE TACTICAL, LLC 1,516.82
§ COMBAT HELMETS 1,516.82

650 CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 1,312.86
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 181.55
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 20.17
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 677.74
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 314.96
UNIFORM & MAT SERVICE 118.44

24 CITY OF CR TREASURER 8,398.56
JUNE SUBSIDY §,012.00
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO 126.60
E BOOK PROJECT 149.63
DOWNLOADABLE AUDIO 110.33

694 CITY OF MARION 7,800.84
108 CYDS OF SALT 7,800.84

925 CLARK'S PHARMACY 265.97
SUPPLIES--AMBULANCE 265.97

801 CR LC SOLID WASTE AGENCY 4,491.02
SPRING CLEAN UP 1,272.00
DISPOSAL FEES 170.28
DISPOSAL FEES 58.40
SPRING CLEAN UP 2,990.34

1963 (R MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 54,844.00
MAY O & M CHARGES 54,844.00

131 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 55.04
SUPPLIES 55.04

140 DEMCO, INC. 156.04
OFFICE SUPPLIES 156.04

3129 DENNEY-HAUBER, ANN 15.00
VOLLEYBALL PROGRAM REFUND 15.00

1568 DIAMOND VOGEL 447.93
PAINTING SUPPLIES 301.48
PAINTING SUPPLIES 146.45

1046 DOWNS, KIM 76.60
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 76.60

831 EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVIC 848.00
LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION 848.00

618 ELLIS IMPLEMENT INC. 142,24
SUPPLIES 142.24

1095 EMSLRC 96.00
HEARTSAVER CARDS 96.00

931 EVER-GREEN LANDSCAPE NURS 120.00
MULCH 48.00
MULCH 72.00

1627 FELD FIRE 596.25
SUPPLIES 596.25

\PPMNTRF 10.04.18 Khkk OPER: CK





uJun 15,2017 3:07 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 3
ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

2142 FOX APPARATUS REPAIR & MA 103.96
TRUCK 1 REPAIRS 103.96

2596 FRESH SCENTS OF IOWA 42.00
SUPPLIES 42.00

30 GAZETTE COMMUNICATIONS, I 52.33
NOTICE PH REZONING 24,9
NOTICE PH P&Z HEARING 12.12
SPECIAL MEETING 5-24-17 14.67

2519 GIENAPP CONSTRUCTION 138.00
COUNTER TOP INSTALLATION 138.00

1146 GROUT MUSEUM DISTRICT 200.00
ACAMP PROGRAM SUPER COLD 200.00

579 HIAWATHA WATER DEPARTMENT 293.22
WATER/SEWER LIEN REMIB 137.86
PERMIT REIMBURSEMENT 155.36

3083 HIMSCHOOT, LAURA 60.00
PINTEREST PARTY CONTRACT 60.00

3130 HY-VEE DRUGSTORE 250.00
SUPPLIES 250.00

342 1A CODIFICATION, INC. 375.00
CODIFICATION FEES 375.00

42 TA ONE CALL 183.60
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 91.80
UNDERGROUND LOCATES 91.80

3107 TA PUMP WOKS 2,780.00
PUMP REPAIRS 905.13
PUMP REPAIRS 1,226.87
PUMP REPAIRS 648.00

240 TACMA 155.00
K DOWNS SUMMER CONFERENCE 155.00

1472 IMAGETEK, INC. 378.00
MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION/STORAGE 378.00

41 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 3,525.51
LIBRARY BOOKS 157.50
LIBRARY BOOKS 3,368.01

1865 INTECONNECT, INC 1,980.00
IT SERVICE 1,980.00

390 IWI MOTOR PARTS 64.08
VEHICLE MAINT SUPPLIES 64.08

374 1 & A PRINTING, INC. AND 1,725.00
JUNE NEWSLETTER 1,725.00

1691 JOHNSON CONTROLS 5,016.00
ANNUAL SERVICE CONTRACT 5,016.00

1582 P GASWAY 268.69
OFFICE SUPPLIES 146.41
OFFICE SUPPLIES 122.28

154 KIECK'S 169.37
UNIFORMS 169.37

3131 KIMM, ALISHA 10.00
FINGERPRINT REIMBURSEMENT 10.00

QOPER: CK
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APPMNTRP 10.04.16

City of Hiawatha

1w Jun 15, 2017 3:07 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 4
ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1508 KIRKWOOD COMMUNITY COLL 15.00
D VEERHUSEN TRAINING 15.00

454 LETTER PERFECT 55,38
MEMORY PLATES 55.38

2318 LIBRARY IDEAS 2,438.00
ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 2,438.00

1106 LINE-X OF CEDAR RAPIDS 337.00
#585 SUPPLIES 337.00

83 LINN CO RURAL ELECTRI 1,29%.93
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 415.07
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 258.00
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 95.16
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 104.43
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 81.35
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 74.67
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 34.95
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 22.08
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 30.79
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 90,52
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 22.98
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 16.95
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 16.45
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 16.83
ELECTRIC UTILITIES 16.70

109 LINN CO-OPERATIVE OIL (0. 52.76
SUPPLIES 52.76

2104 LOWE'S 987.72
SUPPLIES 4.3
SUPPLIES 484,51
SUPPLIES 128.38
SUPPLIES 53.12
SUPPLIES 23.39
SUPPLIES 284.09

1647 MANCHESTER SIGNS 25.00
BANNER 25.00

1244 MANGIN, ALICIA 44.95
SUPPLIES REIMBURSEMENT 44,95

152 MARION IRON (O 10.00
#585 SUPPLIES 10.00

1500 MARION JANITORIAL SUPPLY 584.18
SUPPLIES 584.18

3132 MARSALLI,, JERALYN 75.00
COMM CENTER RENTAL REFUND 75.00

1603 MERCY CARE COMMUNITY PHYS 1,292.00
MEDICAL 1,019.00
MEDICAL 136.00
MEDICAL 137.00

3000 MERCY MEDIACL CENTER-EAP 160.00
MEDICAL 160.00

563 METRO STUDIOS, INC. 1,105.00
BUILD DONATION PAGE WEBSITE 1,030.00
JUNE MAINTENANCE 75.00

Rekdek Fededic CPER: CK





uJun 15,2017 3.07 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING PAGE 5

ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

50 MIDWAY OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT 316.79
POWER BLOWER 249,99
SUPPLIES 40.25
SUPPLIES 5.25
SUPPLIES 21.30

497 MIDWEST JANITORIAL SUPPLY 962.88
JUNE JANITORIAL 962.88

444 NADA APPRAISAL GUIDES 75.00
SUBSCRIPTION--LIBRARY 75.00

2115 NFPA .75
TRAINING SUPPLIES 42,75

1710 NORTHEAST IOWA REGIONAL 25.00
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 25.00

20 0'DONNELL ACE HARDWARE 36.60
OPERATING SUPPLIES 29.68
QOPERATING SUPPLIES 6.92

2194 QFFICE EXPRESS 77.78
OFFICE SUPPLIES 17.98
OFFICE SUPPLIES 59.80

1655 P & K MIDWEST, INC 685.14
#565 SUPPLIES 085.14

721 PCC 2,226.83
BILLING SERVICE--AMB 2,226.83

268 PECK'S GREEN THUMB NURSER 362.50
TREE 312.50
PLANTINGS 50.00

117 PETTY CASH 155.02
B BENNETT NEIRL MEETING 15.00
M BRUNS NEIRL MEETING 15.00
K DOWNS NEIRL MEETING 15.00
B KAMM REIMBURSEMENT 12.00
R WOLFE REIMBURSEMENT 3.59
B BENNETT NEIRL MEETING 15.00
K DOWNS NEIRL MEETING 15.00
K DOWNS DORSEY/WHITNEY CLASS 6.00
C KUDRNA DORSEY/WHITNEY CLASS 6.00
J FISHER PARKING REIMBURSEMENT 10.00
K PFEILER SUPPLU REIMBURSEMENT 26.74
R FISER SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT 15.69

3063 PREMIER ELECTRICAL 461.21
REPAIRS UNDERGROUND (ABLE 461.21

2726 PROTECT YOUTH SPORTS 26.70
BACKGROUND CHECKS 17.80
BACKGROUND CHECKS 8.90

804 RAPIDS REPRODUCTIONS, INC 617.40
BROCHURES 617.40

54 RECORDED BOOKS, LLC 1,063.80
LIBRARY BOOKS 161.20
LIBRARY BOOKS §2.20
LIBRARY BOOKS 32.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 99,00
LIBRARY BOOKS 99.00
LIBRARY BOOKS 26.99
LIBRARY BOOKS 36.00

APPMNTRP 10.04.16 Ak City of Hiawatha Hokick OPER: CK





uJun 15, 2017 3:07 PM

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAYMENT LISTING

ENDOR NO NAME PAYMENT AMT
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

LIBRARY BOOKS 181.20
LIBRARY BOOKS 283.35
LIBRARY BOOKS 01.87

873 SANDRY FIRE SUPPLY 238,233.00
SCBA EQUIPMENT 13,100.00
SCBA EQUIPMENT 216,879.00
SCBA EQUIPMENT 7,200.00
SCBA EQUIPMENT 1,054.00

2368 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR (0 298.35
QUARTERLY MAINTENANCE 298.35

347 SECRETARY OF STATE 10.00
REGISGERED MARK RENEWAL 10.00

3134 STOPSTICK, LTD 761.00
STOP STICK (4) 444,00
STOPSTICK (3) 317.00

2306 THE SHOPPER 145.11
SUPPLIES 145.1

3135 TRIDENT TACTICAL/TECH 1,959.32
PROTECTIVE PLATES (5) 1,959.32

842 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 62.65
COLLECTION SERVICE--LIB 62.65

2534 US BANK 650.95
COPIER CONTRACT 650.95

2763 VARMA, KISHORE 290,00
COMM CENTER RENTAL REFUND 290.00

186 WENDLING QUARRIES, INC. 254.31
ROCK 254.31

188 WRIGHT-WAY TRAILERS 42,00
LP GAS 42.00

3136 ZANER-BLOSER 14,99
MATERIALS 14.99

2514 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 30.24
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 30.24

REPORT TOTAL 369,358.42

\PPMNTRP 10.04.16
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BILLS PAID PREVIOUSLY

AFLAC
AUTHORIZE.NET
AVESIS

CITY OF HIAWATHA
COLLECTION SERVICES
DELTA DENTAL
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FARMERS STATE BANK
FEDERAL, FICA, MEDICARE
GLOBAL PAYMENTS
ICMA

IPERS

J & M DISPLAYS

KABEL

LINCOLN NATIONAL
PAYROLL
POSTMASTER

STATE TAXES
TEAMSTERS

UNITED WAY

VISA

WELLMARK

INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
PREMIUMS

LIBRARY DONATIONS
SERVICE FEES
INSURANCE PREMIUM
MERCHANT FEES
ACH FEES

SUPPLIES
WITHHOLDING
MERCHANT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
RETIREMENT FEES
CONTRACTUAL
CONTRACTUAL
INSURANCE PREMIUM
NET PAYROLL (MAY)
POSTAGE NEWSLETTERS
TAXES

DUES
CONTRIBUTION

VISA PURCHASES
INSURANCE PREMIUM

$1,142.18
$67.28
$359.77
$326.00
$1,960.60
$3,065.87
$58.21
$20.74
$48.32
$67,269.78
$274.78
$530.00
$38,024.94
$6,500.00
$12,404.39
$1,595.76
$174,318.16
$580.94
$11,700.00
$832.00
$20.00
$15,166.69
$53,124.41

$389,390.82






lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVEN UE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor
https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 67 1©/ _/zoi= through June 30, 2<%
I/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA___ 4551 9 [© XNort *19
Physical Location Address__ | B d City #)'aatbe 2P § Q2 I
Mailing Address ? O Box /54O City .DO&OC,? D= State A ZIP.S2ORY
Business Phone NurnberC;‘)7 / ??49 b ‘7Z ol

Legal Ownership Information:
Type of Ownership:  Sole Proprietor O Partnership 0 Corporation LLC O LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP M 2la &, C o.

Mailing Address . & gm (546 City_ilgf)g?g& State TA ZIP | S o004 |
Phone Number & 82 £ <77 7545 Fax Number  —— EmaiL/,
Retail Information: %/.QSC![! (Zlg (B /E:ae-ﬁﬂ\pé:: :_—
Types of Sales: Over-the-counter Vending machine OO -
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)
Cigarettes Tobacco Alternative Nicotine ProductsK Vapor Productsré(
Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment
Alternative nicotine/vapor store [ BarO  Convenience store/gas station Drug store O
Grocery store 0  Hotel/motel I Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0 = Other I

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s Partm{ar(s), or Corporate Official(s) '
Name (please print) 2 ek Name (please print)

Signature s Signature

Date_ 5 /172/17 hec. As<t. Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your{iocal jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county audiitor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUS‘ﬁ BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completédlapproved application to lowa Alcoholic
* Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
o Fill in the permit number issued by accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent:
the citylcounty: only the application is required. It is preferred that

applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

* Fax: 515-281-7375

e Fillin the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
e New [ Renewal O

70-014a (04/13/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R EVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) @/7/ © | 1=20] Pthrough June 30,-—30\8

I/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information;

Trade Name/DBA %@w\%@u{ é@J\L)@\‘\@/{Ce S&)ré%

Phiysical Logafion Address T 1.5 Buobied. B City B natne 2P 52933
Mailing Address_ 0D Box S16 0  city Coca)ul state T4 zip.502Y |
Business Phone Number %\C( F_‘gc?g "@3‘0

Legal Ownership Information:
Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporaton 0 LLC K LLPO
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Qéh‘ai»eum Se(dlée% Cé]wn/)a4u, Lo

Mailing Address PD !BBX 5[ Coo CityC@ra(m”& State )4 ZIP EQ)Q L\l/J r
Phone Numbergtc%»gs \~4H 98) Fax Number ?P{‘Sgg‘ﬂ 85 [©  Email SE‘HQP—AE Q ‘QSCQUC_.. Len

Retail Information:
Types of Sales: Over-the-counter | Vending machine O
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)
Cigarettes [ Tobacco B Alternative Nicotine Products B Vapor Products O

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O BarO  Convenience store/gas station < Drug store O
Grocery store O Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0 = Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)
Name (pleaseg print) SC@\L{' L é[oe&?_ Name (please print)
Signaturejg@ﬂ j) M Signature

Date 5 / QS / Jo(” Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
« Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
T —— accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
: P . y only the application is required. It is preferred that

the city/county:

applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

o Fax: 515-281-7375

e Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
e New [J Renewal O

70-014a (04/13/17)





gg’*‘ \E lowa Department of Revenue lowa Retail Permit Application For
{é\wﬁsﬁ;} https://tax.iowa.gov Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/01/2017 through June 30, 2018
I’'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:
Business Information:
Trade Name/DBA: Fareway Stores, Inc. # 55

Physical Location Address: 885 Miller Road City: _HIAWATHA zIp; 52253

Mailing Address: 885 Miller Road City: HIAWATHA State: IA ZIp: 52233

Business Phone Number: (_ 319) 378-1072

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership:  Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporation¥ LLCO LLP O

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP: Fareway Stores, Inc.

Mailing Address: PO Box 70 City: Boone State: 1A ZIP: 50036

Phone Number: (515 ) 433-5336 Fax Number: ( 515) 433-4416 Email: twilson@farewaystores.com
Retail Information:

Types of Sales: Over—the—counterﬂ" Vending machine [
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes '  Tobacco H Alternative Nicotine Products Vapor Products E{

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store [ Bar0  Convenience store/gas station 0  Drug store O
Grocery store @ Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, l/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) PARTNER(S), OR CORPORATE OFFICIAL(S)

Name: Frederick’R.A e Name:
Signature: — 4 féé’uﬂ?; Signature:
Date: A2/ Date:

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
e Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
i 2 the information on the application is complete and
by the council or board: _ !
i . . accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;

e Fill in the permit number issued by

only the application is required. It is preferred that
applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email iapledge@iowaabd.com

e Fax: 515-281-7375

the city/county:

Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:

70-014a (03/15/20186)





o Depurlient o lowa Retail Permit Application
E?i EVENU = For CigareiteiTobacco!NicotineNapor

https://tax.iowa.goVv

Instructions on the reverse side

For period (MM/DDIYYYY) O 10 ! 201 _through June 30, 201§
|/we apply for a retail permit 1o sell cigareties, 1obacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

H by
Physical Location Address 3ol BJ@TAS &(j’"}l City Hf‘gg,dgﬂré Zlp by, 33
Mailing Address 96; BOY EQOé |0 S City j}j"é;,iw.l €. State T Z!P37230

Business Phone Nurnber 319-9%3-(e G354

Legal Ownership information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor O Partnership U Corporatioa%/ LLEE LLP O

Business information:
Trade Name/DBA

—

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP Kt 4,

Mailing Address_§792 Blando City_(0M4 ha  stae Al £ zp_lL3L Y
phone Number Y0 2. -39 - [903 Fax Number __ Email

Retail Information: )
Types of Sales: Over-the-counter)@/ vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: {Check/all that apply)
Cigare{tes\;j Tobacco ;{] Alternative Nicotine Products [ \tapor Products U

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O Bar O Convenience siore/gas station Drug store O
Grocery store O Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes U Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, liwe do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful chbservance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), ?a;rtnefr(s), or Corporate Official(s)

| Bt e e

Name (please print) k &\ ,f,.r\: T e D Name (please print)
Signature it AP _f{ R Signature
Date il ol Date

-
Send this completed application and the applicable fee lo your local jurisdiction. If you have any
guestions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city fimits).

FOR CITY CLERKICOUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

o Fill in the amount paid ior the permit Send completed/approved application to icwa Alcoholic
o Fill in the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. hMake sure
by the council of board: ___ o {he information on the applicalien is complete and
+ Fill in the permit umber issued by B accurale. A co_py gf ‘:hg pen—nit‘ does not_ need }c be sent;

the city/county: only the application 18 required. It 1S preferred thal

et

Fil in the na z = ) s applications aré sent via email, as ihis allows for a receipt
° ‘sls “_—‘nl :arname Ql ihe city of county confirmation to be sent to the focal authority.

11 € s o “

Isgulrly thegere: ——— o Emai 1apierige@1owaabd.com

o New O Renewal O " Fat 515-281-7375

e e

1001420041830V





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
R E V E N U E For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) _© /7 | £ ( IR0 /7 through June 30, golé&
I/we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:

Trade Name/DBA S L A4 1%7%0 ZEC/M LL C D 6,& @d/c/ik M%(T
Physical Location Address_ 5SS R oBin < Ko city Mbwatps 20 $2223
Mailing Address_ s A City State ZIP

Business Phone Number

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor [§  Partnership 0 Corporation 0  LLC ¢ LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP & £4 ‘F €1RolEUM U' il

Mailing Address___ SATML. City State ZIP

Phone Number i‘erC/B O%(& Fax Number Emaiiﬂ\)(jft_K[\/Lq?\TQ;*OQE
Retail Information: @Cq mb:L - G

Types of Sales: Over-the-counter O Vending machine O

Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)

Cigarettes (#\ Tobacco b\ Alternative Nicotine Products Iw\ Vapor Product

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O BarO  Convenience store/gas station Drug store O
Grocery store O Hotel/motel O Liquor store & Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

N oD
Name (please prinf) M!P; K‘IAWC’I&\ ' Name (please print)
Signature ﬁl}_ 2 Signature
Date_5 - //— ,Qe')/j Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

e Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
e Fill in the date the permit was approved Beve_rages Di.vision within 30 da_ys l?f issyance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
% Eill inihis pormit numibsrissted b accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
; P . 5 ' Y only the application is required. It is preferred that

the city/county:

applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

e Fax: 515-281-7375

e Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
e New [ Renewal O

70-014a (04/13/17)





fowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
REVENUE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor
https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) __ "/ /| /| 7 through June 30, 2¢/¥%
I/'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:
Trade Name/DBA [L\VEZ (AT VAPES 1.LC
Physical Location Address__ $/¢ EAST BiA11S Féﬁﬂ?@cny Hiswdtha  zip S 2233
Mailing Address_31® EAST (bChinS Fragy erity RAATHA State LA zip_S 2257
Business Phone Number _ )9 - 242 =757 7

Legal Ownership Information:

Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporationd LLC& LLP O

Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP__ ) VEZ AT VA¥ES [Lc

Mailing Address_3 ' EAST Bubitd Fetzy 20 City /AAVATHA _ State T4 zip_ S 29332

Phone Number Z(4-24/1-75 20 Fax Number Email o(é'm@ f‘i“’{fﬂv*’\f‘fgpﬂi LUt
Retail Information:

Types of Sales: Over-the-counter & Vending machine O
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)
Cigarettes 0 @ Tobacco O Alternative Nicotine Products O Vapor Products [,

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store & Bar O Convenience store/gas station 0  Drug store O
Grocery store O Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store OJ

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0  Other O

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please print) DAY EL T ABBeTT— Name (please print)
Signatu@w/(// J\]W Signature
Date T-1>"17 Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY - MUST BE COMPLETE

o Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
« Fill in the date the permit was approved Beve.rages Di.vision within 30 days Qf isspance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and
s Blil i the permit iurnber issusd b accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
: P ) y only the application is required. It is preferred that

the city/county:

applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

e Fax: 515-281-7375

e Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
e New [J Renewal [

70-014a (04/13/17)





lowa Department of lowa Retail Permit Application
E“\ E V E N UE For Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor

https://tax.iowa.gov

Instructions on the reverse side
For period (MM/DD/YYYY) 06 /30 /2017 through June 30, 2018
I/'we apply for a retail permit to sell cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, or vapor products:

Business Information:
Trade Name/DBA CASEY'S MARKETING COMPANY/DBA CASEY'S GENERAL STORE #2764

Physical Location Address 780 N CENTER POINT RD City HAWATHA 7|P 52233

Mailing Address PO BOX 3001 City ANKENY State A ZIP 50021
Business Phone Number 515-446-6404
Legal Ownership Information:
Type of Ownership: Sole Proprietor 0  Partnership 0 Corporation ® LLC O LLP O
Name of sole proprietor, partnership, corporation, LLC, or LLP CASEY'S GENERAL STORE, INC.
Mailing Address PO BOX 3001 City ANKENY State IA Z|p 50021
Phone Number 515-446-6404 Fax Number 515-965-6205 Email JESSICA FISHER@CASEYS.COM

Retail Information:
Types of Sales: Over-the-counter H Vending machine O
Types of Products Sold: (Check all that apply)
Cigarettes @  Tobacco H Alternative Nicotine Products B Vapor Products =

Type of Establishment: (Select the option that best describes the establishment)

Alternative nicotine/vapor store O Bar O Convenience store/gas station B  Drug store O
Grocery store 0  Hotel/motel O Liquor store O Restaurant O Tobacco store O

Has vending machine that assembles cigarettes 0 ~ Other I

If application is approved and permit granted, I/we do hereby bind ourselves to a faithful observance of
the laws governing the sale of cigarettes, tobacco, alternative nicotine, and vapor products.

Signature of Owner(s), Partner(s), or Corporate Official(s)

Name (please print) JULIAL JACKOWSK! SECRETARY FOR CASEY'S MARKETLNGCO Name (please prlnt)

Signature WWM Signature

Date 05/10/2017 Date

Send this completed application and the applicable fee to your local jurisdiction. If you have any
questions contact your city clerk (within city limits) or your county auditor (outside city limits).

FOR CITY CLERK/COUNTY AUDITOR ONLY — MUST BE COMPLETE

¢ Fill in the amount paid for the permit: Send completed/approved application to lowa Alcoholic
o Fillin the date the permit was approved Beverages Division within 30 days of issuance. Make sure
by the council or board: the information on the application is complete and

accurate. A copy of the permit does not need to be sent;
only the application is required. It is preferred that
applications are sent via email, as this allows for a receipt
confirmation to be sent to the local authority.

e Email: iapledge@iowaabd.com

e Fax; 515-281-7375

o Fill in the permit number issued by
the city/county:
e Fill in the name of the city or county
issuing the permit:
e New [ Renewal [J

70-014a (04/13/17)






Tue Jun 13, 2017 4:31 PM OUTSTANDING TRANSACTION REGISTER
OPEN

Page 1

BANK NO NAME CHECKS AND
MOD CODE NUMBER DATE PERIOD VEND/EMPL OTHER NUMB DEPOSITS ~ WITHDRAWALS  RECONCILING VOIDED MANUAL
1 FARMERS STATE BANK STATEMENT DATE: 5/31/2017
AP CHK 51538 10/08/10 04/11 MESCHER, ABBY 5.00
AP CHK  SS182 7/06/12 01/13 HANNA, DAVID .28
AP CHK 59864 11/09/12 05/13 ARD, BROWN MONTHE 2,00
PR CHK 57185 6/20/13 12/13 CRAVEN, STEPHEN 9.23 6/01/2017
PR CHK 57192 6/20/13 12/13 WESTENDORF, 10S 9.3 6/01/2017
PR CHK 58785 3/27/14 (09/14 WESTENDORF, JOS 36.94 6/01/2017
AP CHK 61037 3/20/15 09/15 SCHRYBA-MEAD, STACY 25.00
AP CHK 61723 7/02/15 (1/16 SELLMAN, JOHN .06
AP CHK 61979 8/21/15 02/16 GOODLOVE, JENNIFER 35.00
AP CHK 62720 11/25/15 06/16 LELLIG, MATTHEW 430.56
PR CHK 62834 12/30/15 06/16 WALTER, DANIEL 13.85 6/01/2017
AP CHK 64121 8/19/16 02/17 BENNETT, BILL 143.64 6/07/2017
AP CHK 64190 8/19/16 02/17 VARMA, KISHORE 290.00 6/07/2017
AP CHK 64844 12/22/16 06/17 ZAPUTIL, ERIN 30.24 6/07/2017
AP CHK 65052 2/17/17 08/17 DAVIS, KAYLA 33.00
AP CHK 65073 2/17/17 (08/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 44.95 6/07/2017
AP CHK 65306 4/07/17 10/17 IA PUBLIC PROCUREMENT ASN 30.00
AP CHK 65396 4/21/17 10/17 IMFOA 125.00
AP CHK 65449 4/25/17 10/17 WATERHOUSE-MILLER BARBARA 500.00
AP CHK 65509 5/19/17 11/17 CARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPP 138.61
AP CHK 65515 5/19/17 11/17 CLEARESULT 285.00
AP CHK 65522 5/198/17 11/17 DOWNS, KIN 175.50
AP CHK 65523 5/19/17 11/17 EL KAHIR'S EMBASSY CLUB 81,25
AP CHK 65547 5/19/17 11/17 JENNINGS, AARON 234.00
AP CHK 65558 5/19/17 11/17 MANGIN, ALICIA 1,157.67
AP CHK 65561 5/19/17 11/17 MINNEAPOLIS KIDS 45.00
AP CHK 65569 5/19/17 11/17 PIGOTT, INC. OFFICE PAVIL 2,730.70
AP CHK 65588 5/19/17 11/17 WEEKS, JEANEAL 93.52
AP CHK 65605 5/22/17 11/17 ) & M DISPLAYS, INC 6,500.00
BANK TOTAL 00 13,205.23 .00
DEPOSITS-CHECKS 13,205.23-

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk Bill Bennett, Mayor

BKOUTSRP 10.04.16 deikek City of Hiawatha i OPER' KG





Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:42 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 1
2017
BANK NAME APRIL MAY MAY MAY OUTSTANDING MAY BANK
FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
FARMERS STATE BANK
BANK FARMERS STATE BANK 5,846,558.16
001  CASH--GENERAL FUND 1,552,382.40 404,062.90 430,183.68  1,526,261.62
001  CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
001  CASH--HISTORY 412,19 0.00 0.00 412.19 10,310.92
110 CASH--ROAD USE 430,298.40 63,448.86 §1,771.30 441,975.9 138.61
111 CASH--I-JO0BS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
112 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 226,532.98 74,497.36 86,072.73 214,957.61 25.00
115 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL 40,250.00 0.00 0.00 40,250.00
119 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 14,911.60 6.93 0.00 14,918.53
121 CASH--L0ST(10-14) 166,528.43 0.00 0.00 166,528.43
123 CASH--LOST(15-24) 15,123.23 65,219.70 0.00 80,342.93
125  CASH--TIF 527,205.56 161,351.02 127,678.88 560,877.70
167  CASH--FIRE TRUST 12,589.24 2.56 0.00 12,591.80
177 (ASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 2,330.74 0.00 0.00 2,330.74
179 CASH--K-9 29,376.82 1,900.00 896.91 30,379.91
180  CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 4,000.61 0.00 3,779.95 220,66
190  CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 61,745.18 10,478.16 63,436.09 8,787.25 2,730.70
200  CASH--DEBT SERVICE 12,930.91 173,470.85 0.00 186,401.76
301  CASH--PROJECTS 86,102.14 606,117.52 190,633.61 501,586.05
320 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 235,828.04 9,706.00 95.74 245,438.30
321 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROIECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
322 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS 83,548.20 0.00 0.00 83,548.20
323 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 1,237,632.95 0.00 600.00 1,237,032.95
325 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 4,074.09-  350,270.00 181,951.76 164,244.15
600  CASH--WATER 59,315.73- 42,143.88 48,568.24 65,740.09-
610  CASH--SEWER 208,450.84 76,157.65 56,806.26 227,802.23
610  CASH--SEWER SINKING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
740 CASH--STORM SEWER 100,769. 25 11,924.63 49,910.76 62,783.12
790  CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 89,936.73 40,15 0.00 89,976.88
FARMERS STATE BANK TOTALS 5,075,496.62  2,050,798.17  1,292,385.91  §5,833,908.88 13,205.23  §,847,114.11
WARNING - BANK TOTALS DO NOT EQUAL THE GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT TOTALS DIFFERENCE --> 555.95
PETTY CASH
BANK PETTY CASH 500.00
001  PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00
001  PETTY CASH--LIBRARY 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
PETTY CASH TOTALS 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM
BANK HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM 212,967.86
121 MONEY MARKET--LOST(10-14) 212,938.98 28.88 0.00 212,967.86
HIAWATHA BANK & TRUST-MM TOTAL 212,938.98 28.88 0.00 212,967.86 0.00 212,967.86
BKCASHRP 10.04.16 Fdkk gk OPER: CK

City of Hiawatha





Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:42 AM BANK CASH REPORT Page 2
2017

BANK NAME APRIL MAY MAY MAY OUTSTANDING MAY BANK

FUND GL  NAME CASH BALANCE RECEIPTS ~ DISBURSMENTS  CASH BALANCE  TRANSACTIONS BALANCE
IPAIT

BANK IPAIT 8,667,000.00

001  INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00

110 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00

112 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

125  INVESTMENTS--TIF 1,110,000.00 125,000.00 0.00 1,235,000.00

167  INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00

190  INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 1,310,000.00 0.00 10,000,00  1,300,000.00

200  INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE 2,125,000.00 0.00 0.00  2,125,000.00

301 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 2,000,000.00 0.00 500,000.00  1,500,000.00

320 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

321 INVESTMENTS--LOST(OLD)PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

325 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 500,000.00 0.00 350,000.00 150,000.00

610  INVESTMENTS--SEWER 1,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,200,000.00

740 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 194,000.00 46,000.00 0.00 240,000.00

790 INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP 110,000.00 0.00 0.00 110,000.00
IPAIT TOTALS 9,356,000.00 171,000.00 860,000.00  8,667,000.00 0.00 8,667,000.00
TOTAL OF ALL BANKS 14,644,935.60  2,221,827.05  2,152,385.91 14,714,376.74 13,205.23  14,727,581.97

BKCASHRP 10.04.16

Fededed

City of Hiawatha

Fededede

OPER: CK





FARMERS STATE BANK

FSB

Member FDIC » myfsbonline.com

1240 8th Ave
Marion, 1A 52302

Statement Ending 05/31/2017

Page 1 of 40

RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

CITY OF HIAWATHA
101 EMMONS ST Mail
HIAWATHA 1A 52233-1610

Contact Us
Phone
Toll Free

Online

(319) 377-4891
(888) 461-0821

Farmers State Bank
1240 8th Avenue
Marion, IA 52302

www.myfsbonline.com

Summary of Accounts

Account Type

Account Number

Ending Balance

Public Fund Int Ckg

$5,846,558.16

Public Fund Int Ckg

Account Summary

Date Description Amount
04/29/2017 Beginning Balance $5,679,904.20

120 Credit(s) This Period $1,954,498.38

192 Debit(s) This Period $1,787,844 .42
05/31/2017 Ending Balance $5,846,558.16
Account Activity
;;at:sactlon Description Debits Credits Balance
04/29/2017 Beginning Balance $5,679,904.20
05/01/2017 BANKCARDSERVICES MERCH DEP 000596853619677 $44.65 $5,679,948.85
05/01/2017 GLOBAL PAYMENTS GLOBAL DEP 8788242855873 [(3—71e $90.00 $5,680,038.85
05/01/2017 CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 S $271.87 $5,680,310.72
05/01/2017 CYBERSRC BKCD DEPST 8640000139761 1071 $328.18 $5,680,638.90
05/01/2017 HCCLAIMPMT WPS TRN* 1* 895325973* 1391268299~ $342.59 $5,680,981.49
05/01/2017 ST OF IA-E.F.T. E.F.T. 00002131432 $65,219.70 $5,746,201.19
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65281 $10,000.00 $5,736,201.19
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65376 $90.08 $5,736,111.11
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65382 $715.51 $5,735,395.60
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65383 $360.00 $5,735,035.60
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65393 $300.00 $5,734,735.60
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65409 $446.97 $5,734,288.63
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65418 $2,216.59 $5,732,072.04
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65422 $888.85 $5,731,183.19
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65426 $934.50 $5,730,248.69
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65430 $650.95 $5,729,597.74
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65435 $530.00 $5,729,067.74
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65440 $20.00 $5,729,047.74
05/01/2017 CHECK # 65453 $582,702.46 $5,146,345.28






pour concrete on commercial site Commercial Building Permit Alteration $10,000.00 $177.80
Build Office Walls Commercial Building Permit Alteration $8,200.00 $165.20
Foundations including pre-engineered and

conventional steel portions of building Commercial Building Permit Foundation Only $185,000.00 $250.00
18,000 SF Commercial Building Commercial Building Permit New Construction $881,000.00 $5,095.30
reroof and insulation Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance $64,000.00 $505.00
Building Addition to The Dancer's EDGE,

Hawkeye Dr., Hiawatha Commercial Building Permit Addition $1,900,000.00 $8,799.00
Awning Commercial Building Permit Alteration $35,000.00 $462.00
ADA upgrades to a pair of restrooms in

Hiawatha Elementary School Commercial Building Permit Alteration $135,000.00 $1,155.00
Reroofing Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance $12,726.54 $154.00
Energy Compliance 5/22/2017 Landscaping-

Grade and Seed 7/1/2017 Trash Enclosure

7/1/2017 Bldg. Exterior Finish 6/15/2017 |Commercial Building Permit Temporary Occupancy $0.00 $150.00
Build out Tl space +- 1700 sf for Hawkeye

Audio Visual new location Commercial Building Permit Alteration $20,000.00 $303.80
Wall removal, construct a storage room Commercial Building Permit Alteration $1,500.00 $63.00
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $3,252,426.54 $17,280.10
100 Amp Temp Pole-will pull a separate

building permit Electrical Permit Temporary Power Service Only $500.00 $45.00
Dental Syudio Electrical Permit Temporary Power Service Only $100.00 $45.00
wiring for kitchen/family room/hall Electrical Permit Residential $3,500.00 $73.00
temp power for new Crystal Group building |Electrical Permit Commercial Building $1,000.00 $45.00
New SFD Electrical Permit Residential $11,500.00 $145.00
Move Overhead Electrical Service to North

Side of House Electrical Permit Residential $3,000.00 $64.00






New Single Family Dwelling

Electrical Permit

Residential

Ty

T R e foet

$11,000.00

R s,

136.00

Elementary School Electrical Permit Commercial Building $12,500.00 $215.60
City intersection project Electrical Permit Commercial Building $0.00 $0.00
New SFD and Temp Pole Electrical Permit Residential $15,000.00 $172.00
Basement Finish Electrical Permit Residential $2,400.00 $64.00
Wiring of new commercial suite Electrical Permit Commercial Building $9,550.00 $177.80
Totals for: Electrical Permit $70,050.00 $1,182.40
40' x 6' Solid PVC Fence on two sides of

patio Fence Permit Residential $45.00
fence Fence Permit Residential 545.00
Fence Fence Permit Residential $45.00
Roofing Fence Permit Residential $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit 0 $180.00
Filling Grading And Erosion Control Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major $350.00
Site Utilities and Grading Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major $350.00
Studio 32 Dental Laboratory - 9600 sq. foot

commercial building and associated

concrete pavement Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major $350.00
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit 0 $1,050.00
FURANCE & A/C REPLACEMENT Mechanical Permit Residential $6,000.00 $91.00
New HOme HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential $18,015.00 $208.00
New HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential $6,400.00 $100.00
FIREPLACE INSTALL Mechanical Permit Residential $4,300.00 $164.00
CHANGE OUT FURNACE AND AC Mechanical Permit Residential $7,300.00 $109.00
FURNACE-AC-FIREPLACE-DUCTWORK-

KITCHEN/DRYER/BETH VENTING Mechanical Permit Residential $8,415.32 $118.00
Basement Finish, Vent a Bath Fan and

Garage Heater Install Mechanical Permit Residential $2,000.00 $45.00






i

$1,065.40

hvac ductwork, rooftop units Mechanical Permit Commercial $118,986.00
Buildout Suite 102 Mechanical Permit Commercial $3,200.00 $102.20
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $174,616.32 $2,002.60
Studio 32 Dental Laboratory - 9600 sqg. foot
building with associated concrete
pavement and utilities Planning and Zoning Site Plan $150.00
Petersen Pet Hospital Planning and Zoning Site Plan $150.00
Petersen Pet Hospital Planning and Zoning Conditional Use $150.00
Plan of Improvement Review (not
Dell Ridge Ill Plan of improvements Planning and Zoning connected to preliminary or final plat) $150.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning 0 $600.00
Run sewer water and gas piping for new
building Plumbing Permit Commercial $38,000.00 $491.40
New SFD Plumbing Permit Residential $12,000.00 $145.00
Install sewer and water service Plumbing Permit Residential $1,000.00 $45.00
Water Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement $2,000.00 $45.00
Remodel of restrooms at Hiawatha
Elementary School Plumbing Permit Commercial $32,973.00 $442.40
Bathroom remodel Plumbing Permit Residential $1,500.00 $45.00
New construction single family Plumbing Permit Residential $19,450.00 $217.00
Water heater installation Plumbing Permit Residential $1,150.00 $45.00
New SFD Plumbing and Gas Plumbing Permit Residential $15,000.00 $172.00
house Plumbing Permit Residential $9,535.00 $127.00
floor drain & sink rough in Plumbing Permit Commercial $2,000.00 $63.00
Basement Plumbing Permit Residential $3,000.00 $64.00
Gas line ran to swimming pool Plumbing Permit Residential $500.00 $90.00
Crystal Group Plumbing Plumbing Permit Commercial $500,000.00 $3,199.00
Sewer and Water Permits Plumbing Permit Residential $500.00 $45.00
Totals for: Plumbing Permit $638,608.00 $5,235.80






Install two new pergolas / Vinyl deck over

w/ new steps / New alum. railing Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $25,165.00 $267.00
Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
New residential single family home Residential Building Permit New Construction $284,070.66 $1,313.00
Bathroom Remodel Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $10,875.78 $126.00
Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
New Kitchen- Removing bump out and

beam in kitchen. New window, flooring 1st

floor, Fireplace, modify roof Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $45,000.00 $400.00
Adding lower level finish to 2919

Diamondhead Road - House is current

under construction Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $67,962.48 $525.00
New Homes Residential Building Permit New Construction $314,967.85 $1,457.00
New Doors Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
New home Residential Building Permit New Construction $391,066.72 $2,289.00
New SFD Residential Building Permit New Construction $327,761.16 $1,501.00
reroof Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Residential Building Permit $1,466,869.65 $8,058.00
Storm Sewer and Water Right-of-Way Commercial $300.00
gas service Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Right of Way Work

(Driveway/Approach/Sidewalk) Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Bore under N Center Pt Rd Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
Bore along the sw side of centerpoint road

from w williams st to clark street then

northeast along clark st to 175 center point

road Right-of-Way Communication Lines $100.00
Storm Sewer Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Water/sewer in right of way Right-of-Way Residential $180.00
Curb, Sidewalk, Approach Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00






Right of way work.

7 Right-of-Way

Residential

Installing Natural gas pipe Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Right of way approach & sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Gas- Midamerican Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
SEE Map, locate at the NE Corner of lot,

along Miller Rd, setting new 24x30 Hand

Hole over an existing duct line. Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
lowering gas main / need asap to do work

next week Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Removing aerial fiber and burying in 2"

conduit at 36" min depth on west side of

Center Point Rd. Placement will start at 2'

back of sidewalk and will avoid given

infrastructures until ending at new

handhole just north of cemetery. Right-of-Way Communication Lines $100.00
Right of Way Approach and Sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
MidAmerican Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Water Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
APPROACH Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Mid American Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $1,740.00
Install one wall sign and one monument

sign as per prints and plot plan. Sign Permit Permanent Sign $90.00






Install new wall signage on car wash (wall 1

= North elevation, wall 2 = East elevation) |Sign Permit Permanent Sign $135.00
Exterior LED storefront sign Sign Permit Permanent Sign $45.00
Signage 3 Total Sign Permit Permanent Sign $135.00
Fabricating and installing logo signage Sign Permit Permanent Sign $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit 0 $450.00

May 2017 Totals $5,602,570.51 $37,778.90

May 2016 Totals $3,466,612.55 $20,594.40

2017 Fiscal YTD Totals

$36,504,873.53

$254,727.28

2016 Fiscal YTD Totals

$27,583,830.55

$177,258.70

April Totals
2017 Fiscal YTD Totals $30,902,303.02 $216,948.38
2016 Fiscal YTD Totals $24,117,218.00 $156,664.30







pour concrete on commercial site Commercial Building Permit Alteration $10,000.00 $177.80
Build Office Walls Commercial Building Permit Alteration $8,200.00 $165.20
Foundations including pre-engineered and

conventional steel portions of building Commercial Building Permit Foundation Only $185,000.00 $250.00
18,000 SF Commercial Building Commercial Building Permit New Construction $881,000.00 $5,095.30
reroof and insulation Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance $64,000.00 $505.00
Building Addition to The Dancer's EDGE,

Hawkeye Dr., Hiawatha Commercial Building Permit Addition $1,900,000.00 $8,799.00
Awning Commercial Building Permit Alteration $35,000.00 $462.00
ADA upgrades to a pair of restrooms in

Hiawatha Elementary School Commercial Building Permit Alteration $135,000.00 $1,155.00
Reroofing Commercial Building Permit Building Maintenance $12,726.54 $154.00
Energy Compliance 5/22/2017 Landscaping-

Grade and Seed 7/1/2017 Trash Enclosure

7/1/2017 Bldg. Exterior Finish 6/15/2017 |Commercial Building Permit Temporary Occupancy $0.00 $150.00
Build out Tl space +- 1700 sf for Hawkeye

Audio Visual new location Commercial Building Permit Alteration $20,000.00 $303.80
Wall removal, construct a storage room Commercial Building Permit Alteration $1,500.00 $63.00
Totals for: Commercial Building Permit $3,252,426.54 $17,280.10
100 Amp Temp Pole-will pull a separate

building permit Electrical Permit Temporary Power Service Only $500.00 $45.00
Dental Syudio Electrical Permit Temporary Power Service Only $100.00 $45.00
wiring for kitchen/family room/hall Electrical Permit Residential $3,500.00 $73.00
temp power for new Crystal Group building |Electrical Permit Commercial Building $1,000.00 $45.00
New SFD Electrical Permit Residential $11,500.00 $145.00
Move Overhead Electrical Service to North

Side of House Electrical Permit Residential $3,000.00 $64.00






Residential

$11,000.00

e

aid |

New Single Family Dwelling Electrical Permit $136.00
Elementary School Electrical Permit Commercial Building $12,500.00 $215.60
City intersection project Electrical Permit Commercial Building $0.00 $0.00
New SFD and Temp Pole Electrical Permit Residential $15,000.00 $172.00
Basement Finish Electrical Permit Residential $2,400.00 $64.00
Wiring of new commercial suite Electrical Permit Commercial Building $9,550.00 $177.80
Totals for: Electrical Permit $70,050.00 $1,182.40
40' x 6' Solid PVC Fence on two sides of

patio Fence Permit Residential $45.00
fence Fence Permit Residential $45.00
Fence Fence Permit Residential $45.00
Roofing Fence Permit Residential $45.00
Totals for: Fence Permit 0 $180.00
Filling Grading And Erosion Control Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major $350.00
Site Utilities and Grading Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit |Major $350.00
Studio 32 Dental Laboratory - 9600 sq. foot

commercial building and associated

concrete pavement Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit [Major $350.00
Totals for: Filling/Grading/Erosion Control Permit 0 $1,050.00
FURANCE & A/C REPLACEMENT Mechanical Permit Residential $6,000.00 $91.00
New HOme HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential $18,015.00 $208.00
New HVAC Mechanical Permit Residential $6,400.00 $100.00
FIREPLACE INSTALL Mechanical Permit Residential $4,300.00 $164.00
CHANGE OUT FURNACE AND AC Mechanical Permit Residential $7,300.00 $109.00
FURNACE-AC-FIREPLACE-DUCTWORK-

KITCHEN/DRYER/BETH VENTING Mechanical Permit Residential $8,415.32 $118.00
Basement Finish, Vent a Bath Fan and

Garage Heater Install Mechanical Permit Residential $2,000.00 $45.00
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hvac ductwork, rooftop units Mechanical Permit Commercial $118,986.00 $1,065.40
Buildout Suite 102 Mechanical Permit Commercial $3,200.00 $102.20
Totals for: Mechanical Permit $174,616.32 $2,002.60
Studio 32 Dental Laboratory - 9600 sq. foot
building with associated concrete
pavement and utilities Planning and Zoning Site Plan $150.00
Petersen Pet Hospital Planning and Zoning Site Plan $150.00
Petersen Pet Hospital Planning and Zoning Conditional Use $150.00
Plan of Improvement Review (not
Dell Ridge Ill Plan of improvements Planning and Zoning connected to preliminary or final plat) $150.00
Totals for: Planning and Zoning 0 $600.00
Run sewer water and gas piping for new
building Plumbing Permit Commercial $38,000.00 $491.40
New SFD Plumbing Permit Residential $12,000.00 $145.00
Install sewer and water service Plumbing Permit Residential $1,000.00 $45.00
Woater Heater Plumbing Permit Replacement $2,000.00 $45.00
Remodel of restrooms at Hiawatha
Elementary School Plumbing Permit Commercial $32,973.00 S442.40
Bathroom remodel Plumbing Permit Residential $1,500.00 $45.00
New construction single family Plumbing Permit Residential $19,450.00 $217.00
Water heater installation Plumbing Permit Residential $1,150.00 $45.00
New SFD Plumbing and Gas Plumbing Permit Residential $15,000.00 $172.00
house Plumbing Permit Residential $9,535.00 $127.00
floor drain & sink rough in Plumbing Permit Commercial $2,000.00 $63.00
Basement Plumbing Permit Residential $3,000.00 $64.00
Gas line ran to swimming pool Plumbing Permit Residential $500.00 $90.00
Crystal Group Plumbing Plumbing Permit Commercial $500,000.00 $3,199.00
Sewer and Water Permits Plumbing Permit Residential $500.00 $45.00
Totals for: Plumbing Permit $638,608.00 $5,235.80






nstali two new pegolasVin deckover |

w/ new steps / New alum. railing Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $25,165.00 $267.00
Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance S0.00 $45.00
New residential single family home Residential Building Permit New Construction $284,070.66 $1,313.00
Bathroom Remodel Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $10,875.78 $126.00
Roofing Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
New Kitchen- Removing bump out and

beam in kitchen. New window, flooring 1st

floor, Fireplace, modify roof Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $45,000.00 S400.00
Adding lower level finish to 2919

Diamondhead Road - House is current

under construction Residential Building Permit Addition and Alterations $67,962.48 $525.00
New Homes Residential Building Permit New Construction $314,967.85 $1,457.00
New Doors Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
New home Residential Building Permit New Construction $391,066.72 $2,289.00
New SFD Residential Building Permit New Construction $327,761.16 $1,501.00
reroof Residential Building Permit Maintenance $0.00 $45.00
Totals for: Residential Building Permit $1,466,869.65 $8,058.00
Storm Sewer and Water Right-of-Way Commercial $300.00
gas service Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Right of Way Work

(Driveway/Approach/Sidewalk) Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Bore under N Center Pt Rd Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
Bore along the sw side of centerpoint road

from w williams st to clark street then

northeast along clark st to 175 center point

road Right-of-Way Communication Lines $100.00
Storm Sewer Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Water/sewer in right of way Right-of-Way Residential $180.00
Curb, Sidewalk, Approach Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00






Right of way work. Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Installing Natural gas pipe Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Right of way approach & sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Gas- Midamerican Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
SEE Map, locate at the NE Corner of lot,

along Miller Rd, setting new 24x30 Hand

Hole over an existing duct line. Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
lowering gas main / need asap to do work

next week Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Removing aerial fiber and burying in 2"

conduit at 36" min depth on west side of

Center Point Rd. Placement will start at 2'

back of sidewalk and will avoid given

infrastructures until ending at new

handhole just north of cemetery. Right-of-Way Communication Lines $100.00
Right of Way Approach and Sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
MidAmerican Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Water Right-of-Way Commercial $100.00
APPROACH Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Mid American Right-of-Way Franchisee $0.00
Sidewalk and Approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
sidewalk and approach Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Sidewalk Right-of-Way Residential $60.00
Totals for: Right-of-Way $1,740.00
Install one wall sign and one monument

sign as per prints and plot plan. Sign Permit Permanent Sign $90.00






Install new wall signage on car wash (wall 1

= North elevation, wall 2 = East elevation) |Sign Permit Permanent Sign $135.00
Exterior LED storefront sign Sign Permit Permanent Sign $45.00
Signage 3 Total Sign Permit Permanent Sign $135.00
Fabricating and installing logo signage Sign Permit Permanent Sign $45.00
Totals for: Sign Permit 0 $450.00
May 2017 Totals $5,602,570.51 $37,778.90
May 2016 Totals $3,466,612.55 $20,594.40
2017 YTD Totals $13,842,182.03 $99,230.60
2016 YTD Totals $7,116,479.55 $52,262.00
April Totals
2017 YTD Totals $8,239,611.52 $61,451.70
2016 YTD Totals $3,649,867.00 $31,667.60







Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM

BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

Page 1

NTD YO

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
001-000-1110 CASH--GENERAL FUND 26,120.78- 1,526,261.62
001-000-1111 CASH--TREES FOREVER GRANT .00 .00
001-000-1112 CASH--HISTORY 00 ip.19 Bank Statement Balance
110-000-1110 CASH--ROAD USE 11,677.56 441,975.96
111-000-1110 CASH-~I-J08S 0 o ¥5,846,558.1¢
112-000-1110 CASH--EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11,575.37- 21495761 -o/s
115-000-1110 CASH--VETERAN'S MEMORIAL .00 40,250.00
119-000-1110 CASH--EMERGENCY FUND 6.93 14,018,53 trans. $13,205.23
121-000-1110 CASH--L0ST(10-14) .00 166,528.43 /s
123-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) 65,219.70 80,342.93
125-000-1110 CASH--TIF 33,672.14 560,877.710 pank dep. §555. .95
167-000-1110 CASH--FIRE TRUST 2.5 12,591.80
177-000-1110 (CASH--POLICE FORFEITURE 00 2,330.74
179-000-1110 CASH--K-9 1,003.09 30,379.91
180-000-1110 CASH--POLICE TRUST/DONATIONS 3,779.95- 220.66 $5,833,908.88
190-000-1110 CASH--GEN EQUIP RESERVE §2,957.93- §,787.25
200-000-1110 CASH--DEBT SERVICE 173,470.85 186,401.76
301-000-1110 CASH--PROJECTS 415,483.91 501,586.05
320-000-1110 CASH--LIBRARY TRUST/DONATIONS 9,610.26 245,438.30
321-000-1110 CASH--LOST(OLD) PROJECTS .00 .00
322-000-1110 CASH--LOST(10-14) PROJECTS .00 83,548.20
323-000-1110 CASH--LOST(15-24) PROJECTS 600.00- 1,237,032.95
325-000-1110 CASH--TIF PROJECTS 168,318.24 164,244.15
600-000-1110 CASH--WATER b,424.36- 65,740.09-
610-000-1110 CASH--SEWER 19,351.39 227,802.23
610-000-1111 CASH--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1110 CASH--STORM SEWER 37,986.13- 62,783.12
790-000-1110 CASH--ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE 40.15 89,976.88

CITY-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 758,412.26 5,833,908.88
350-000-1112 CASH-WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT .00 00
600-000-1112 CASH-WATER OPERATIONS 23,322.11 547,400.31
601-000-1112 CASH-METER OPERATIONS 1,374.63 63,664.38
602-000-1112 CASH-WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT .00 79,207.94-
610-000-1112 CASH-CITY UTILITIES 9,655.23 127,055.28

WATER-CASH OPERATIONS TOTAL 34,351.97 658,912.03
001-000-1120 PETTY CASH--CITY HALL GENERAL .00 450.00
001-000-1121 PETTY CASH--LIBRARY .00 50.00
600-000-1120 CASH DRAWER .00 300.00

PETTY CASH TOTAL .00 800.00
001-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GENERAL FUND .00 600,000.00
110-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--ROAD USE 0 200,000.00
112-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--EMPLOYER BENEFITS .00 .00

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM

BALANCE SHEET
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

Page 2

MTD YTD

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT  TITLE BALANCE BALANCE
121-000-1150 MONEY MARKET--L0ST(10-14) 28.88 212,967 .86
125-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF 125,000.00 1,235,000.00
167-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--FIRE TRUST .00 7,000.00
190-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--GEN EQUIP RESERVE 10,000.00-  1,300,000.00
200-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--DEBT SERVICE .00 2,125,000.00
301-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--PROJECTS 500,000.00-  1,500,000.00
320-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--LIBRARY TRUST/DON .00 .00
325-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--TIF PROJECTS 350,000.00- 150,000.00
610-000-1150 INVESTMENTS- - SEWER 00 1,200,000.00
610-000-1152 INVESTMENTS--SEWER SINKING .00 .00
740-000-1150 INVESTMENTS--STORM SEWER 46,000.00 240,000.00
790-000-1150 - INVESTMENTS--ENTERPRISE EQUIP .00 110,000.00

CITY-INVESTMENTS TOTAL £88,971.12-  8,879,967.86
600-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - CAPITAL EQUIPMEN 6.93 18,997.55
600-000-1161 INVESTMENTS - WATER OPERATIONS 38.59 105,766.68
600-000-1163 INVESTMENT SAVING 64.13 3,638.90

WATER-INVESTMENTS TOTAL 109.65 128,403.13
600-000-1162 INVESTMENTS - WATER CD 3343 00 64,407.65
600-000-1170 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101697 .00 11,907.21
600-000-1171 INVESTMENTS - FARMER'S (D .00 51,319.93
600-000-1172 INVESTMENTS--HERITAGE 30101604 304.79 53,750.91
601-000-1160 INVESTMENTS - METER DEPOSITS .00 23,910.14

WATER (D'S TOTAL 304.79 205,295.84
600-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00
610-000-1200 BAD DEBT CLEARING ACCT .00 .00

WATER TOTAL .00 .00

TOTAL CASH 104,207.55  15,707,287.74

Cindy Kudrna,

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

Finance Director

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA

Bill Bennett,

Mayor

Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: CASH





Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 1
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YTD PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
POLICE TOTAL 1,621,355.00 120,736.35 1,396,946.67 86.16
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TOTAL 8,000.00 .00 1,603.65 20.05
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 740,457.00 75,657.58 436,843.25 59.00
AMBULANCE TOTAL 312,888.00 19,491,39 286,391.10 91.53
BUILDING/HOUSING TOTAL 413,452.00 29,315.01 357,020.60 86.35
ANIMAL CONTROL TOTAL 12,000.00 .00 6,270.00 52.25
CITY CLEAN UP TOTAL 12,000.00 5,825.25 11,204.03 93.37
PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL 3,120,152.00 251,025.58 2,496,279.30 §0.01
STREETS TOTAL 804,931.00 100,310.28 615,601.15 76.48
STREET LIGHTS TOTAL 85,000.00 896.03 68,111.42 80.13
SNOW & ICE TOTAL 59,682.00 527.01 19,740.94 33.08
STREET SWEEPING TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
TRANSIT TOTAL 104,657.00 §,012.00 102,929.00 98.35
PUBLIC WORKS TOTAL 1,054,270.00 109,745.32 §06,382.51 76.49
MOSQUITO CONTROL TOTAL 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
HEALTH & SOCTAL SERVICES TOTA 20,000.00 .00 20,000.00 100.00
LIBRARY TOTAL 755,666.00 67,537.53 666,550.72 88.21
PARKS TOTAL 320,369.00 25,000.66 175,083.03 54,65
RECREATION TOTAL 127,272.00 9,342.41 119,600.75 93.97
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 21,193.00 1,201.56 15,615.40 73.68
CULTURE & RECREATION TOTAL 1,224,500,00 103,082.16 976,849.90 79.78
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 559,425.00 2,678.88 46,829.87 8.37
PLAN & ZONING TOTAL 3,800.00 .00 .00 .00
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL .00 .00 00 .00
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEV TOTA 563,225.00 2,678.88 46,829.87 §.31
MAYOR/COUNCIL TOTAL 24,871.00 2,199.50 17,367.62 £9.83
CITY ADMINISTRATOR TOTAL 184,729.00 14,122.70 159,968.12 86.60
CLERK/FINANCIAL ADMN TOTAL 321,916.00 23,559.25 280,375.51 87.10
ELECTIONS TOTAL 4,000.00 .00 .00 .00
LEGAL SERVICES TOTAL 30,000.00 3,120.00 20,046.00 £6.82
CITY HALL TOTAL 431,811.00 16,360.42 364,631.21 84.44
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 109,401.00 8,836.46 95,342.95 87.15
ENGINEERING TOTAL 113,109.00 9,347.02 109,872.01 97.14
NON-PROGRAM TOTAL 175.00 .00 1,809.34 1,033.91
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 1,220,012.00 77,545.35 1,049,412.76 86.02

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16
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Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM BUDGET REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TOTAL MTD YD PERCENT

NUMBER TITLE BUDGET BALANCE BALANCE EXPENDED
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 .00 193,668.75 4,08
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,752,557.00 00 193,668.75 4.08
POLICE TOTAL .00 00 .00 .00
FIRE DEPARTMENT TOTAL 55,010.00 00 33,482.50 60.87
AMBULANCE TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
STREETS TOTAL 815,000.00 .00 443,591.95 54.43
LIBRARY TOTAL 37,200.00 95.74 18,873.03 50.73
PARKS TOTAL 865,000.00 .00 .00 .00
COMMUNITY CENTER TOTAL 24,000.00 .00 23,383.86 97.43
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TOTAL 31,200.00 .00 29,760.00 95.38
CITY HALL TOTAL 24,000.00 600.00 21,924.64 91.35
BUILDING,GROUNDS MAINT TOTAL 61,000.00 .00 .00 .00
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 36,500.00 3,569.94 3,894.94 10.67
CAPTIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 3,150,800.00 368,840.43 2,202,128.47 69.89
WATER TOTAL 432,000.00 .00 200,337.32 46.37
SEWER TOTAL 419,100.00 .00 272,758.97 65.08
STORM SEWER TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
CAPITIAL PROJECTS TOTAL 5,950,810.00 373,106.11 3,250,135.68 54.62
CITY WATER TOTAL .00 46,514.02 §27,273.50 .00
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 10,300.00 217537 49,935.27 484.81
WATER TOTAL 71,000.00 .00 70,856.00 99.50
OPERATION & DISTRUBUTION TOTA 383,596.00 8,002.11 359,248.67 93.65
REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TOTAL 234,643.00 15,459.25 185,467.27 79.04
CAPITAL OUTLAY TOTAL 97,450.00 925.29 64,152.08 65.83
ADMINISTRATION TOTAL 706,258.00 63,359.48 685,510.87 97.06
SEWER TOTAL 317,028.00 1,902.97 68,988.77 21.76
SEWER OPERATION & MAINT TOTAL 658,000.00 54,844.00 596,769.00 90.69
STORM SEWER TOTAL 140,338.00 3,745.36 61,158.19 43.58
TRANSFERS TOTAL .00 .00 .00 .00
ENTERPRISE FUNDS TOTAL 2,618,613.00 196,927.85 2,669,359.62 101,94
TRANSFERS TOTAL 3,759,000.00 00 1,835,671.84 48.83
TRANSFER OUT TOTAL 3,759,000.00 00 1,835,671.84 48.83
TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUNCTION 24,283,139.00 1,114,111.25 13,344,590.23 54.95

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK

CITY OF HIAWATHA
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Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM

REVENUE REPORT
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

Page

1

BUDGET WTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE  RECEIVED
GENERAL TOTAL 4,725,329.00 317,172.19  4,291,971.71 90.83
ROAD USE TOTAL §28,832.00 55,231.28 799,186.60 9.42
I-108S TOTAL 00 .00 .00 00
EMPLOYER PAID BENEFITS TOTAL 1,024,776.00 74,497.36  1,013,41.53  98.87
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL TOTAL .00 .00 250.00 00
EMERGENCY FUND TOTAL 300.00 6.93 240.07  80.02
LOST(10-14) TOTAL 1,000.00 28.88 741.51 74.15
LOST(15-24) TOTAL §75,000.00 65,219.70 844,156.74 9.48
TIF TOTAL 1,699,479.00 161,351.02  1,673,907.84 98.50
FIRE TRUST TOTAL 3,000.00 2.56 §59.54 28.65
POLICE FORFEITURE TOTAL 329.00 .00 329.00  100.00
K-9 FUND TOTAL §,200.00 1,900.00 7,750.00 94.51
POLICE TRUST TOTAL 4,100.00 .00 4,100.00  100.00
EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND TOTAL 328,325.00 47816 286,451.17  87.05
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL 4,734,432.00  173,470.85  2,016,911.24  42.60
CAPITAL PROJECTS TOTAL 2,096,020.00 106,030.02 167,688.12 8.00
LIBRARY TRUST-DONATION TOTAL 116,750.00 9,706.00  148,684.48  127.35
LOST(10-14) PROJECTS TOTAL 500,000.00 .00 500,000,00  100.00
LOST(15-24) PROJECTS TOTAL 1,600,000.00 .00 900,000.00 56.25
TIF PROJECTS TOTAL 1,507,214.00 182.50 33,469.19 2.2
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 36,492.00 00 36,491.80  100.00
WATER TOTAL 1,355,606.00 151,560.70  1,927,413.67 142,18
METER OPERATIONS TOTAL 20,000.00 3,550.00 27,346.75  136.73
WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT TOTAL 22,796.00 .00 25,571,719 112.18
SEWER TOTAL 1,050,000.00 76,098.36 902,402.32 85.94
STORM SEWER TOTAL 135,200.00 11,759.23 120,852.43 §9.39

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16

OPER: CK
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Wed Jun 14, 2017 8:43 AM REVENUE REPORT Page 2
CALENDAR 5/2017, FISCAL 11/2017

BUDGET MTD YD PERCENT
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE ESTIMATE BALANCE BALANCE RECEIVED
ENTERPRISE EQUIP RESERVE TOTA 49,300.00 40.15 60,288.91  122.29

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 22,722,480.00  1,208,285.89 15,790,306.41 69.49

GLRPTGRP 12/16/16 OPER: CK CITY OF HIAWATHA Statement Writer: 00 Report Format: RFUND
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MEMORANDUM

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR, HIAWATHA CITY COUNCIL
FROM: MIKE NESSLAGE, FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: MONTHLY REPORT FOR MAY 2017

DATE: 6/7/2017

The statistical data for May 2017 is attached. We had 105 responses in May. For the first time in a while we had fewer
calls for the month (105) versus the previous year (110). Year to date ending May 30, we are 12.6% ahead of last year. We've
had 554 responses compared to 492 in the first 5 months of last year. As I suspected, our increase over last year is sliding a
little bit, but we are still running a good increase. Still, there are days where we are pretty busy. There were 8 days where we
responded to 5 or more calls, including 2 days where we responded to 7 calls, and 2 days with 6 calls.

We received four applications for the Deputy Chief of EMS position. We interviewed all four of the candidates and are
now setting up follow-up interviews for later in the month. I hope to have that person in place by the end of July.

Our probationary members are progressing well.  Two of them, Kathleen Schrader and Dan Walter, recently passed their
paramedic exams and are starting orientation. Four members, Doug Cole, Shaylee Minear, Joey Kennally, and Payton McCarty
have completed firefighter 1 training and tested. They are waiting their results but we expect they passed.

We participated in a number of training activities. In attention to the firefighter 1 training, EMS training was quarterly
skills review. We also conducted fire stream and hose handling exercises for our fire training. Shelby VanWeelden attended a
“Stop the Bleed” train the trainer program. Stop the Bleed is a nationwide campaign designed to empower lay people to act
quickly when someone is bleeding. Severe bleeding can occur from everyday emergencies or man-made and natural disasters,
and a person can bleed to death in as little as 5 minutes. We hope to make this training available to the community in the near
future. Shelby also provided training to Shellburg First Responders on heat emergencies.

We spent two afternoons at the schools with the Fire Safety House. We ran about 150 children through the house
reinforcing the safety messages we’ve been delivering all year long. We had number of EMT students completing their ride
time with us as the end of the classes approached. We use this opportunity as a recruiting tool in hopes of attracting members

once they complete the class. We had several station tours, and also did truck visits to Hiawatha Care Center and the Nixon
Year End Carnival.

We have been continuing to work on a number of projects. Dan Veerhusen and I have nearly completed our first pass
through of the SOP’s, something we have been working on for the last year. I spent quite a bit of time working on fireworks
issue, trying to make myself familiar with the applicable codes and being in discussion with other jurisdictions. I met with
representative from Prairiewoods regarding their addressing. They have only one address at that location, yet they have several
buildings. It is confusing for responders when we go out there and are not sure which building the emergency 1s. We have
proposed lettering their buildings. They have initially agreed to that but we have not heard their final answer. Matt Powers has
been busy with inspections at the Mercy Building, among other places, along with his normal fire training and safety duties.
This included setting up pump testing for the apparatus. All the apparatus passed pump certification testing for the year.

Please contact me if you have any questions.





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, A
This report was generated on 6/6/2017 4:28:29 PM

Breakdown by Major Incident Types for Date Range
Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 05/01/2017 | End Date: 05/31/2017

Rescue & Emergency...
79.05%

MAJOR INCIDENT TYPE

Fires
Rescue & Emergency Medical Service
Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
Service Call
Good Intent Call
False Alarm & False Call
Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
TOTAL

Hazardous Condition (No Fire)
0.95%

Service Call
3.81%

Good Intent Call
7.62%

False Alarm & False Call
2.86%

Severe Weather & Natural Disaster
1.90%

Fires
3.81%

~ #INCIDENTS % of TOTAL

4 3.81%
83 79.05%
1 0.95%
4 3.81%
8 7.62%
3 2.86%
2 1.90%
105 100.00%

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero. @ EERCERNCY

REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 553
Page # 1 of 2






: ~ Detailed Breakdown by Incident Type
INCIDENT TYPE T TYINCIDENTS

113 - Cooking fire, confined to container 1
132 - Road freight or transport vehicle fire 1
143 - Grass fire 1
151 - Qutside rubbish, trash or waste fire 1
321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 79
322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries.

461 - Building or structure weakened or collapsed

500 - Service Call, other

553 - Public service

554 - Assist invalid

571 - Cover assignment, standby, moveup

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route

622 - No incident found on arrival at dispatch address
731 - Sprinkler activation due to malfunction

743 - Smoke detector activation, no fire - unintentional
745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional
815 - Severe weather or natural disaster standby

L S R e T S N A A U S %

&

TOTAL INCIDENTS:

=4

Only REVIEWED incidents included. Summary results for a major incident type are not displayed if the count is zero.

% of TOTAL
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
75.24%
2.86%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
6.67%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
0.95%
1.90%

100.00%

{ 3 EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 553

Page # 2 of 2





Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 6/6/2017 4:29:48 PM

W r.WAT;,I7
)

Incident Count for Zone for Date Range
Zone: All Zones | Start Date: 05/01/2017 | End Date: 05/31/2017

j ZONE NUMBER OF CALLS
090 - Cedar Rapids 6
090A - Area Mutual Aid Calls, all areas 8
101 - Rainbow Estates 21
111 - Library/Tucker Park/City Hall 5
113 - Robins Rd, South of Boyson 9
114 - Center Point Rd, Emmons to Boyson 1
121 - West Hiawatha/Heritage Green 12
131 - Monroe Township/Hiawatha Fire 4
211 - North Center Point Road, Stamy Rd 13
Industrial Park
212 - Robins Rd, North of Boyson 2
218 - Bali Hai 6
221 - Hiawatha North, Progress Drive Area 3
319 - Tower Terrace Community 1
380 - On 1-380 or right away/ramps 3
400 - Monroe Township/Monroe Fire 1
600 - Palo and Palo FPD6 2
800 - Shellsburg/Shellsburg FPD 8
TOTAL: 105

Zone information is defined on the Basic Info 3 screen of an incident. This report counts each exposure. Only
REVIEWED incidents included.

( 3 EMERGENCY
= | REPORTING
emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 972

Page #1






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 6/6/2017 4:25:47 PM

Incidents by Shift for Date Range
Start Date: 05/01/2017 | End Date: 05/31/2017

50
40
30
20
10
0
Administration- Days Duty Crew 2 Duty Crew 4
Duty Crew 1 Duty Crew 3 Duty Crew 5

SWIFF . = |SNCIOENTS

Administration- Days 40

Duty Crew 1 10

Duty Crew 2 13

Duty Crew 3 7

Duty Crew 4 22

Duty Crew 5 13

TOTAL: 105

Incidents with multiple EXPOSURES, with distinct stations, may create a slight
difference between the report total and total number of actual incidents for the DATE

Only REVIEWED incidents included.

RANGE provided. The totals reflect the # INCIDENTS each STATION was assigned.

( 3 ENMERGENCY
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emergencyreporting.com

Doc Id: 27

Page # 1






Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 6/6/2017 4:30:29 PM

Incidents by Day of the Week for Date Range
Start Date: 05/01/2017 | End Date: 05/31/2017

30
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0 : . : ; .
> > > > > > >
@ 1) [} (1] © © ©
o © © =] © o o
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3 g 3 : 5 = &
= 3 = 0
2
DAY OF THE \!EEK # INCE;IPENT_S___

Sunday 9|

Monday 22|

Tuesday ‘15i

Wednesday 22

Thursday 15

Friday 10

Saturday 12

TOTAL 105

Only REVIEWED incidents included

(-E EMERGENCY

REPORTING

emergencyreporting.com
Doc Id: 445
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Hiawatha Fire Department

Hiawatha, 1A
This report was generated on 6/6/2017 4:27:30 PM

StartDate: 5/1/2017 | EndDate: 5/31/2017

. i PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Walter , Daniel 60 57.14 %
Nesslage , Michael V 48 45.71 %
Fairlie , Caleb 45 42.86 %
Packman, Nathan 44 41.90 %
Neuhaus . Ryan A 38 36.19 %
Powers , Matthew K 35 33.33%
Ransford , Brad 30 28.57 %
Van Weelden, Shelby 28 26.67 %
Daley , Jeffery M - 26 24.76 %

Brunscheen . Zachary R 23 21.90 %
Lellig ., Matthew 23 21.90 %
Tarasi, Frank P 23 21.90 %
Langguth , Pacer 22 20.95 %
Kjome , Ben H 21 20.00 %
Veerhusen , Dan 20 19.05 %
Studt , Scott 19 18.10 %
Minear, Shaylee 16 15.24 %
Westendorf , Joe 16 15.24 %
Archibald ., Robert S 15 14.29 %
Liscum , Chris 15 14.29 %
Studt , Morgan S 15 14.29 %
Wallraff, Nick 15 14.29 %
Brenneman , Greg S 13 12.38 %
Brown , Taylor James Kenneth 13 12.38 %
Gelski , Christopher 13 12.38 %
Mackin . William F 13 12.38 %
Betts. Joshua 11 10.48 %
Hobbs , Jedidiah 11 10.48 %
Kroemer , Kurt 11 10.48 %
Roberts, Devantez 11 10.48 %
Sweeney , Andrew S il 10.48 %
Rowell, Spencer 10 9.52 %
Cole, Douglas 9 8.57 %
Hook . Michael W 9 8.57 %
Jellison , Nicholas 9 8.57 %
Kennally, Joey 9 8.57 %
Sheeley. Andrew C 9 8.57 %
Hoover , Eric 8 7.62 %
Schinstock, Todd 8 7.62 %
Mackin, Samantha 5 4.76 %
Carter , Joshua D 4 3.81 %
EMERGENCY

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents

. REPORTING D0cd:274
included.

emergencyreporting.com Page # 1 of 2






; B PERSONNEL COUNT PERCENTAGE
Hartke, Aaron

4 3.81%
Barth, Jared 3 2.86 %
Craven , Stephen H 3 2.86 %
McCarty, Payton 3 2.86 %
Partridge, Trent 3 2.86 %
Schrader, Kathleen 3 2.86 %
Froehlich , Adam N 2 1.90 %
Zlabek , John C 2 1.90 %
Rescue 57, Sheriff 1 0.95 %
Schalla, Zach 1 0.95%
Sum of Individual Responses 809
Total Incidents for Date Range 105

( ! EMERGENCY

&Y | REPORTING  Docld: 274
Page # 2 of 2

Includes incidents where personnel responded to on or off an apparatus. Only REVIEWED incidents
included.
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Funds

General

Road Use

| Jobs

Employee Benefits
Veterans Memorial
Emergency

LOST (10-14)

LOST (15-14)

TIF

Fire Trust

Police Forfeiture

K-9

Police Trust
Equipment Reserve
Debt Service

Capital Projects
Library Trust

LOST (10-14) Projects
LOST (15-24) Projects
TIF Projects

Sewer

Storm Sewer
Enterprise Equip Reserve

2017 May

Revenues Expense
$317,172.19 $343,479.41
$55,231.28 $43,733.32
$74,497.36 $86,072.73
$6.93
$28.88
$65,219.70
$161,351.02 $2,678.88
$2.56
$1,900.00 $896.91
$3,779.95
$478.16 $63,436.09
$173,470.85
$106,030.02 $190,546.11
$9,706.00 $95.74
$600.00
$182.50 $181,864.26
$76,098.36 $56,746.97
$11,759.23 $3,745.36
$40.15
$1,053,175.19 $977,675.73






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE
Lt i STE SELAES [LILL
gA A0, N
Name Mﬂ——-,ua@f’fﬂﬁ’ PUBlLc _SE'IZVI(/C-S)
Street Address Q) ingleside b SiwJ
City, State, Zip Code _(ZDAA 2APIDS A S 240Y
Phone F0§- §97- 321} Email _yn¢rmgn & (\C%ﬁué/}c.se’i,{ﬂm- LoV

Equipment. Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program. Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100.000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and

furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year. by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

{elaslic. sernet

Name of Collector

VYt N wis)i3

Signed Date






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name A‘ ! -h Jﬁm‘\ &QXD\CG
Street Address\%/ } AR

City, State, Zip Code

I Oy S . N
Phone, 3/’ %L/@{,, Email gx ‘ ' COr

Equipment. Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Q

Name of Collector

o Woﬁw L liz|201
Signed O &*\4 Ma \ 32/ Date ¥
Oprahnons Manac






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

City, State, Zip Code

Phone '5\0\ AN - r\\ | Ema11 m@ﬁwpﬂl I\d_

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance. Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Wilson's Rubbish Hauling, Inc.
Name of Collector
C {

treet Road SW
doeasts R\ 015 20\

ed \) 3 Date






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name ’P\uc\d %&&\\*CL\\)N ANAYS
Street Address 22 222 N Po Bor 5O
City, State, Zip Code Lexdwe (\My_ Do $33)4

Phone 3\4- Ha%- lgSled Email _y uAA Sanitadoa Qg all. (b

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Voo 00N Sn o - Lo %mc)r\é\

Name af Collector .
Ao Bt ro L)

S/igned Ddte






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name _ AL Desrosar Svsrems. Twe.
Street Address i3 Hrvoits Piacé
City, State, Zip Code _ fplrawaria ., TH. 52233

Phone _ (3/9) 795-090¥ Email AllrD ahed:s posalsys. com

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
furnishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

43[ AIJ.%?&#( /f‘.i;’fms . Iwe.

Name of Collector

S L 1 e Os/M/,Zo;?

Signed Date’






APPLICATION FOR COLLECTOR’S LICENSE

Name Jolhinson Covnty Ketuse Tnc .

Street Address 4 10 2380 St ME PO Pox. ZOO

City, State, Zip Code _NOvHA Whlac vz, TN 52317

Phone 34 LS HLG¢g Email? JCRSK @ SOUTHSOPE, ) JET

Equipment: Please furnish a complete and accurate list of the number and type of
collection and transportation equipment, including VIN, to be used on our city streets.

Collection Program: Please provide a description of the frequency, routes and method of
collection to be used.

Disposal: Please furnish a statement as to the precise location and method of disposal or
processing facilities to be used. If you are using a processing facility, please include a
complete list of items you will be accepting for recycling.

Insurance: Please attach a copy of the public liability insurance for your business in the
following amounts:
Bodily Injury $500,000 per person
$100,000 per occurrence
Property Damage $100,000

If this coverage is discontinued or changed, the City of Hiawatha shall be notified. The
cancellation clause shall show cancellation with 30 days written notice.

License Fee: Submit a license fee of $100. Council will approve the original application
that will be effective for one year. The application can be renewed annually with payment
of the required fee, provided the applicant continues operations in the same manner and
fumishes the City with a current listing of vehicles, equipment and facilities and a current
certification of insurance.

Hauler hereby agrees that they will keep accurate and complete records of all waste
tonnage, recycling tonnage and solid waste tonnage collected and will prepare and submit
to the City, a minimum of twice a year, by June 30 and December 30, landfill diversion
charts and recycling information required by the lowa Department of Natural Resources
and Linn County. The hauler agrees that this will be accurate information and
understands that failure to submit such documentation or misrepresentation of such
documentation will be cause for license to be terminated.

Jonnson County KPety e Tuc.

Name of Collector

by B St Vs 523117

Si gnéd Date







LOST (10-14)

REVENUES 5/31/2017

FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
STATE (LOST) $ 778708.10 | $  916,325.88 | § 963,802.02 | $ 887,535.42 | § 938,471.48 | § 192,685.53 | - {8 -
INTEREST {Money Market account) s 1,064.00 | $ 2,848.53 | $ 2,328.25 | $ 2,154.09 | $ 1,395.29 | $ 1,21552 | $ 1,220.67 | $ 741.51
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $ 779,772.10 § 919,174.41 S 966,130.27 S 889,689.51 $ 939,866.77 5 193,901.05 S 1,22067 S 741.51
EXPENSES

ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS ACTUALS REQUESTED REQUESTED

COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE

PROJECT PROJECT COST PROJECT FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 OUTYEARS
K-9 UNIT--POLICE S 40,143.74 | S 40,143.74 | $ 40,143.74 | $ - s $ $ - |s - 13 - 18 - s
GUTTER HEAT TAPE--FIRE $ 7,679.00 | § 7,679.00 | $ S 7,679.00 | $ = 15 - 13 o EIs =l £ - s -
BRUSH TRUCK--FIRE S 160,703.00 | § 160,703.00 | $ - 1S  160,703.00 | $ - s - $ - s : s - $ - $ -
SIGNS--STREETS $ 47750 | $ 477.50 | § 47750 | $ i S - |5 o o I} - 15 - $ G| B -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--STREETS $ 24200000 |$  261,373.30( S 11,706.26 | $  249,007.76 | § 659.28 | $ = _|§ = _|s = 1% S - s -
C AVE: BLAIRS FERRY RD TO TUCKER ST--
STREETS $ 160,000.00 [ 5 137,679.97 | & 14,047.00 | $  123,632.97 | % - 13 - 1s - 1s - 15 i - |s -
CRACK SEALING--STREETS S 1862080 18,620.80 | § =heli§ 18,620.80 | $ il - 15 = 1s i ] - 13 - s .
LIBRARY {NEW) ARCHITECT--LIBRARY $  25000.00 |3 17,393.75 | § 391110 | $ 13,482.65 | $ - |s - 1 = s $ - 15 - Is -
RFID PROJECT—-LIBRARY $  40,000.00 | $ 31,827.59 | § =S 27,794.20 | $ 788.39 | $ 3,245.00 | $ - 13 - |3 - ]s - |3 -
MASTER PARK PLAN--PARKS $ 10543313 10,543.31 | $ 9,214.93 | § 1,32838 | - 1s - 5 - 5 - S = |5 - $ -
TUCKER PARK SIGNS—PARKS $ 3,151.94 | § 3,151.94 | § 2,864.94 | $ 287.00 | § - |s - 18 i - |3 o 3 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK IMPROVEMENTS--PARKS S 242061253 24,206.12 | $ 18,229.27 | § 5,976.85 | $ - |3 - s - 1$ o £ IS |15 -
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--CITY HALL $ 25,376.83 | § 25,376.83 | $ 12,609.83 | $ 12,767.00 | 5 - $ - |5 - 1S = 1S s 5 - 15 -
CITY HALL IMPROVEMENTS--CITY HALL $ 7,882.99 | § 7,882.99 | § il 49,480.00 | § (49,480.00)| & R - ]s - |3 - |3 -
3RD AVE: CLARK TO MARION--WATER $ 6500000 % 70,881.70 | § 461153 [ $ 66,191.95 | § 7822 | $ - 1s - 1s L - |s - s
N CTR POINT RD WATER EXTENSION--WATER | $  112,240.00 | $ 114,098.19 | § 9,362.86 | S  104,735.33 (3 - 5 - 5 | 153 A I : $ i -
SANITARY SEWER TELEVISING--SEWER S 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ sl 5 - 15 % 5 & 5 - 5 7 S 5 $ -
INTERVIEW ROOM UPDATES--POLICE $  20,000.00 | $ 12,845.90 | $ =] e 12,845.90 | $ - |3 - 1S - s - |3 - 15 - -
SERVER REPLACEMENT--POLICE S 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | § = alis h | |5 10,000.00 | § - 1 - 1S -1 - |5 = 1§ -
MOWING/FERTIILZING EQUIPMENT--PARKS $  23,87999|$ 23,879.99 | § o & 23,879.99 | $ - 13 - 1s = -5 = 15 i - - 13 -
HIAWATHA KIDS LEAGUE DIAMOND
IMPROVEMENTS—PARKS $  10,000.00 [ $ 10,000.00 | $ ol |1 10,000.00 | $ o ] - 18 il . - |$ - 13 - 13 -
E CLARK ST: STORM SEWER--WATER $ 110,000.00 | $  110,000.00 | $ - 1s bet] 13 110,000.00 | $ - |s = 15 % s - 15 - 5 -
FLEET CAR REPLACEMENT--POLICE $  30,000.00 ] $ 32,057.33 | $ - s S 115 32,057.33 [ $ - 13 = LS S - s $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK PAVILION/STAGE--PARKS $ 75000005 81,019.63 | $ =03 S =i ilis rte] FCS 684.44 | S 80,335.19 | $ - |8 - |3 -
RECREATION SOFTWARE--PARK/REC $ 2,000.00 | § 1,971.39 [ $ =l 250.00 | $ 1,621.39 | § 100.00 | $ o - 1S - 1s - Is -
BOYSON RD/ROBINS RD WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT--WATER $  90,000.00 | $ 40,355.00 | $ & - |5 2,705.00 | $ 14,955.00 | $ 22,695.00 | $ - 13 - s - |3 -
GUTHRIDGE PARK CONCESSION STAND ROOF--
PARKS $ 5,000.00 | § 4,550.00 | $ - 18 - s 4,550.00 | $ o - 1 - 15 $ - 5 -
BOYSON RD/I380 INFRARED CAMERAS &
INSTALL--STREETS $  30,000.00 | $ 33,695.66 | $ ol - 15 33,695.66 | § S L ] - 5 - 5 o -
USHERS CREEK EROSION REPAIRS (HERITAGE
GREEN)--STORM SEWER 5 27,000.00 | 28,561.36 | S P - |s 28,561.36 | 5 - |5 - |5 o $ i - -
LED LIGHTING:N CT PT RD & STAMY RD--
STREETS $ 215600.00 [S  188,188.03 | $ - s ] 13 22,039.77 | $ 153,229.69 | § 12,918.57 | $ - 1s - s $ -
N CENTER POINT RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-
STREETS S 30,000.00 | $ 19,490.00 | $ - |3 e U5 19,490.00 | $ - 1s = |5 Gl [ S B = 15 -
STAMY RD:UNDERGROUND UTILITIES-STREETS | $  100,000.00 | $ 73,896.95 | $ - |3 - |3 =TS 73,896.95 | $ - 13 - 13 o 3 -
SANITARY SEWER POINT REPAIR & LINING--
SEWER S 50,000.00 | $ - S - S - $ 5 $ $ - $ - S - 5 50,000.00 | § -
LIBRARY ROOF REPAIRS--LIBRARY $  22,000.00 | $ 16,381.56 | $ =i 15 s lis e 16,381.56 | - |$ $ L - - 5 -
FIRE FIGHTER TURN OUT GEAR--FIRE $  60,000.00 | $ 53,466.30 | § -1 - ol ot |13 e [ 53,466.30 | § o - s - 1Is -
SCBA EQUIPMENT--FIRE 5 5,000.00 | § 4,010.00 | $ coulis SO o] S 4,010.00 | $ - 15 $ - 15 % $ -
GSB PRESERVATION/TUCKER & GUTHRIDGE
PARKING LOTS—PARKS S 3500000 $ 30,499.00 | $ =onlis - 13 - s 30,499.00 | $ i L - |s - 13 - Is -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY AIR COND--LIBRARY S 2000000 - |3 - |3 - |3 o - |s - 13 - 13 - |s 20,000.00 | $ -
CAMERA EQUIPMENT--POLICE S 1263930 (% 12,639.30 | $ - 18 = |:S B 12,639.30 | $ - 1s - 18 - |8 - |3 -
BUS SHELTERS--STREETS S 20,000.00 | S 17,720.00 | $ - S - s - $ 17,720.00 | S - S - S - 5 - 5 -
STREET SWEEPER--STREETS $ 180,000.00 |  179,969.91 | $ S ] ] e [ 179,968.91 | $ - |3 - |3 - s - 1S
BOYSON/ROBINS BURY UTILITY LINES—-STREETS | $  150,000.00 | S 150,000.00 | § SIES =Sl ks 150,000.00 | $ = |5 R - o ] A I =
SEASONAL DECORATIONS--NCPR:RR TO FISHER
ST $  30,000.00 |3 15,382.91 | § 2} = |s G B e |5 15,382.91 | $ i - 13 - 13 -
FIRE EKG MONITORS/PD DEFIBRILITORS--FIRE | $  115,000.00 | §  106,727.51 | § e b ] | ] 155 <lls 106,727.51 | $ - 1s - |5 - s -
HIAWATHA LIBRARY ARCHITECT/DESIGN--
LIBRARY $ 6550000 |35 9,202.16 | = aais o ca|iS e 9,202.16 | - 1s - |s - 1s -
18TH AVE LED LIGHTING—-NORTH OF BOYSON--
STREETS $ 28000005 24,800.20 | $ s - |s i iS5 S 24,800.20 | § - 1s - |8 - |8 -
BOYSON RD:TRAIL, MEDIAN, CROSSWALK,
SIDEWALK ALONG 18TH AVENUE $ 110,000.00 | §  107,608.67 | $ S [ - |3 i b T 15 107,608.67 | $ - |s 5 - |s -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:FLAG POLE-PLANTER--PARKS | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,130.00 | - |5 - 18 O - s 15,130.00 | $ - Is - S - $
EMMONS ST:7TH AVE TO 10TH AVE;REPLACE
SIDEWALK TO 8 FT TRAIL--PARKS $  17,000.00 | $ 19,336.51 | § e 18 e 15 e 1 - lis 19,336.51 | $ - |3 - 1S $ -
BLAIRS FERRY RD/MILLER RD TRAFFIC SIGNAL--
STREETS $  90,000.00 | % 65,786.84 | 5 =) 1S e S zan| S LRy 8,000.00 | $ 9,027.42 | § 48,759.42 | § - 5 -
FIBER BUILD OUT-ALL PUBLIC FACILITIES $ 105000.00 [$  132,593.24 | § ] S =055 A =S e I 129,833.24 | $ 2,430.00 | $ 330.00 | $ -
CLARK PARK-PARKING LOT GSB APPLICATION | $ 6,000.00 | § 5,444.00 | § Ea | |5 ] Bl B - 18 i S 5444.00 [ $ - 5 -
BUS SHELTERS PROGRAM NCPR (DINA CT) AND
NCPR/STAMY--STREETS s 17,000.00 | $ - $ - S - S - S - 5 - 5 - S S 17,000.00 | $
NW:FITZROY TO COUNTY HOME RD $ 1,000,000.00 | $ 1,021,911.55 | $ S - 4 i - ] - 5 - |8 823871708 198,039.85 | $ -
LIBRARY CAPITAL CAMPAIGN--LIBRARY S 120,000.00 [ $ 95,545.26 | $ S S i - 13 - |s 43,310.61 | § 52,234.65 [ $ 13,000.00 | $ -
GUTHRIDGE PARK:TENNIS COURT
RESURFACING $ 8,000.00 | 8,625.00 | § SIS I IS o]l s e 1 8,625.00 | $ - 15 - |5 -
SCBA EQUIPMENT/AIR COMPRESSOR:GRANT
LOCAL MATCH $ 13,100.00 | $ - $ il L) - 5 i -1 - |5 - 18 - 5 - 15 13,100.00 | $ -
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER PLAN $  25,000.00|% - 1 - s - 13 3 - $ - 15 = 13 - | - $ 25,000.00
FIRE DEPT. LIGHTING #284 UPGRADE S 15,000.00 $ - S - S - S - S . S . S - S - o 15,000.00
TOWER TERRACE CONSULT:NANCY
RICHARDSON $  10,000.00 | $ 3 ] (-] o i - - 1 o ] S - 18 10,000.00 | $ -
PHONE SYSTEM UPGRADE--ALL EXCEPT CITY
HALL PORTION S 61,00000($ =il b = 15 - |$ L ol - |s - 1S - IS 61,000.00 | $ -
GIS UPDATE--STREETS $ 30000005 27,711.55 | § - 13 - 1s = |iS = [ =yalis 27,711.55 | $ - |3 - |s -
TOWER TERRACE SEALCOAT PROJECT WITH
LINN COUNTY $  95000.00 5 94,663.45 | $ salis ] 1 - s - lis o b - |s - IS 94,663.45
BOYSON RD TRAIL:12TH-15TH AVE $ 2500000 $ 38,826.47 | § =1 sl SRlE il 1 [ = ks =5 =il 38,826.47 [ $ -
FURNITURE/INTERIOR DESIGN/ELECTRICAL
WORK--LIBRARY $  13,200.00 13,200.00 | § =5MI1ES: =BAES kS s b8 ] =S =10ls 13,200.00 | $ -
PROTECTIVE HOODS/GLOVES--FIRE $  14,430.00 (S 14,430.00 | $ =S = [ ol SIS B L 3 e b3 14,430.00






LOST (10-14)

FAY CLARK-TRAIL LIGHTING--PARKS $  60,000.00 | $ = _|§ e = |5 = 1S = O - 13 I - IS 60,000.00 | $ 5
CDBG LOCAL MATCH:HOUSING REHAB PROJECT | § 15,000.00 | $ - S - $ - 5 - S - S - S - $ - S 15,000.00
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS:NCPR S 11,000.00 $ - ) I = 15 o ) =15 il I - I 11,000.00
CEDAR VALLEY NATURE TRAIL SIGNALS:
BOYSON AND TOWER TERRACE $ 7,000.00 | $ 6,815.44 | $ - s - 1S —lis - s - |s v allis 6,815.44
FLAGS/HARDWARE NCPR STREETLIGHTS $ 1,500.00 | $ 1,474.00 | $ | 1] =SiES Sals - 18 S| I3 sl = 1S 1,474.00
WATER TOWER #1 AND #2 MAINTENANCE--
WATER $  400,000.00 | 5 320,000.00 | $ =88l a8 = B 2 IB 80,000.00 | § 80,000.00 | 5 80,000.00 | $ 80,000.00 | $  80,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDED $ 480599153 § 422745180 | 15006195 $  839,182.78 $§ 315,726.40 607,166.41 $ 475,952.27 S 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 447,779.21
COMMITTED FUNDS $ 261,143.19 $  120,000.00
TOTALS $  120,000.00
Farmers State Bank (Checking)
Beginning Balance s - $ 22864615 § 305,789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 83423388 $  1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,59561 $ 97,855.84
Revenues $ 77870810 $ 91632588 $ 963,802.02 $ 887,535.42 $ 938,471.48 192,685.53 $ -8 -
Transfer (-/+) Hiawatha Bank & Trust $  (400,000.00) s (400,000.00) s 600,000.00
Expenses $ 15006195 $  839,182.78 $ 315,726.40_$ 607,166.41 475,952.27 % 378,843.01 $ 1,012,739.77 $ 447,779.21
Ending Balance $ 22864615 $  305789.25 $ 553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 § 1,296,753.08 $  1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 S 250,076.63
Hiawatha Bank & Trust (Money Market)
Beginning Balance s - $ 40106400 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 $ 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 $  811,005.68 $ 812,226.35
Credits/Debits $  400,000.00 $ - 5 400,000.00 $ -8 -8 -5 -8 (600,000.00)
Interest accrued 3 1,064.00 § 2,84853 § 2,32825 § 2,154.09 $ 1,395.29 $ 1,215.52 $ 1,22067 § 741.51
Ending Balance $  401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 S 808,394.87 $ 809,790.16 5 811,005.68 $  812,226.35 $ 212,967.86
Farmers State balance ¢ 228,646.15 $ 305789.25 $  553,864.87 $ 834,233.88 $ 1,296,753.09 $ 1,110,595.61 $ 97,855.84 $ 250,076.63
Hiawatha Bank & Trust balance $ 401,064.00 $ 40391253 $ 806,240.78 § 808,394.87 4 809,790.16 $ 811,005.68 §$ 812,226.35 212,967.86
Overall Total balance $ 629,710.15 $ 709,701.78 $ 1,360,105.65 $ 1,642,628.75 $ 2,106,543.25 $ 1,921,601.29 $ 910,082.19 $ 463,044.49
COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 5-31-2017
AS APPROVED IN THE CIP OR RESOLUTION
$ 381,143.19 TOTAL COMMITTED
$ 81,901.30 UNCOMMITTED






LOST (FY15-24)

5/31/2017

REVENUES
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2013 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
STATE (LOST) $692,292.92 $933,893.27 844,156.74 .00/ $0.00 .00 $0.00 .00 $0.00 $0.00
INTEREST (Money Market account) $0.00 $0.00! $0.00. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00! 50.00 $0.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIVED $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $844,156.74 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00
Actuals Actuals Committed Committed Committed Committed Ce d Committed Committed Committed
COMMITTED YTD ENTIRE
LOST (15-24) PROJECT COST PROJECT COST FY15 FY16 FY17 FYi8 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY2a
Blairs Ferry Rd pavement with
3|Cedar Rapids Street $40,000.00, $36,626.23 $36,626.23
4| Progress Drive:street lights Street $50,700.00 $50,700.00
5|Manhole Repairs Sewer $30,000.00 $5,258.57 $5,258.57
6| C Ave: Tucker Street to north end _|Street 315,000.00| $315,000.00|
8|New mower:Parks d Parks £10,000.00 $9,299.00 $9,299.00
9| Park Security Cameras Parks £$5,000.00 $5,000.00
Website Development City Hall $16,637.50 $18,337.50 $14,737.50 $3,600.00
B Ave and Tucker St
12 |reconstruction Street $600,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
15]12th Ave:Blairs Ferry to Rainbow |Street 26, .00/ 5426, 00,
16 |Emmons St: Sth Ave to 10th Ave [Street $200,000.00| $200,000.00
Trail lighting: Clark Park and
17 | Tucker Park Parks $60,000.00 $60,000.00|
22|12th Ave: Rainbow to Emmons ___|Street 536! .00, $361,000.00
25| Trail lighting: Guthridge park Parks $40,000.00
|Industrial Ave:Boyson Rd to north
31/end Street $356,534.71 $18,772.75 337,761.96, $22,720.21
4th Ave:Willman to Marion and
32| Willman:2nd Ave to 4th Ave Street 160, 00
33| 12th Ave:Emmons to Lyndhurst Street 53!; ,000.00
Water Tower Fitzroy ($750,000 to
35)51.2 mil) Water $220,000.00 110,000.00 100,000.00
36| Rainbow: 12th Ave to 14th Ave Street $400,000.00,
Fire Station: Second satellite
37| station Fire $500,000.00 500,000.00
Property Purchases: 1004 Robins.
Rd/Veterans Memorial Prop {Street 148.18) $46,971.18 $7,177.00
38| Diseased tree removal Street 30,000.00, $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00, $30,000.00
New Annexation area: water main
41|and sewer extension Water/Sewer $350,000.00} $295,261.64 $238,894.59 $56,367.05
42| Library Expansion Library $1,000,000.00} 500,000.00 $500,000.00
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43-W| Intersection Water $165,000.00) $64,688.13 ,688.13
NCPR/Emmons/Robins/CPR
43 Street ,000.00 $258,039.20| 80,146.82 $177,892.38
Fire Hydrant conversion to Stortz
s |Water/Fire $37,720.00 $32,053.68 $32,053.68
YTD Expenses Actuals $1,098,193.16| $64,697.98 $723,770.62 Mﬁl
Committed Funds $7,353,057.50| Lw $0.W| ﬂ 212,568.60) $1,116,000.00) 291,000.00| ,000.00 ,000.00 ,000.00 .00 le
Committed funds-actual expenses $848,070 $1,116,000 $1,291,000 $946,000 $140,000 $430,000 $300,000 $0
Committed funds remaining
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2013 FY 2020 FY 2021 [ FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance 50.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00/
Revenues $692,292.92 $933,893.27 $844,156.74 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenses $64,697.98 $723,770.62 $364,498.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,317,375.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
STARTED OR COMPLETED PROJECTS AS OF 5-31-17
AS APPROVED IN THE LOST CIP
LOST Dashboard
FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
Beginning Balance $0.00 $627,594.94 $837,717.59
Expected Revenue Annual $827,000.00 $875,000.00 $875,000.00
Actual Revenue YTD $692,292.92 $933,893.27 156.74
Actual Expenses YTD $64,697,98| $723,770.62 64,498.45
Committed YTD $0.00 $0.00 12, 60
Ending Balance $627,594.94 $837,717.59 $1,317,375.88
Revenues Expenses Expected revenue 58,465,186.19
Expected expenses
Total received FY15 5692,292.92 Total expended FY15 $64,697.98 committed $5,735,369.07
Projected
Total received FY16 5933,893.27 Total expended FY16 $723,770.62 remaining balance $2,729,817.12  Uncommitted
Total received FY17 $844,156.74 Total expended FY17 $364,498.45
Expected remainder of FY17 $30,843.26 FY17 committed $1,212,568.60
Expected remainder of FY18 $827,000.00 FY18 committed $1,116,000.00
Expected remainder of FY19 $827,000.00 FY19 committed £1,291,000.00
Expected remainder of FY20 $827,000.00 FY20 committed $946,000,00
Expected remainder of FY21 $827,000.00 FY21 committed $140,000.00
Expected remainder of FY22 $827,000.00 FY22 committed $430,000.00
Expected remainder of FY23 $827,000.00 FY23 committed $300,000.00
Expected remainder of Fy24 $B27,000.00 FY24 committed $0.00
Expected of FY25 $175,000.00 FY25 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL
(ACTUAL RECEIVED & GRAND TOTAL
EXPECTED) $8,465,186.19 (EXPENDED & COMMITTED) $5,735,369.07
Uncommitted
Balance $2,729,817

$5,435,568.60






| have been a resident of Hiawatha since 1984. | purchased my first home on East
Willman Street in 1985. My husband Kevin and | now live in the Heritage Green
neighborhood and we love it.

| began working at GE Capital in 2000 on the Usage Based Billing team. The team
handled the leases for office equipment up to the leasing of entire buildings.
After celebrating my sixteenth year GE was purchased b Well Fargo Financial.
After my seventeenth anniversary | began looking for something new where |
could be my own boss. My last day at Wells Fargo was March 31

| purchased SPURGE Boutique on April 7. It is located at 588 Boyson Road in
Cedar Rapids, Suite 188. The change has been exciting, challenging and SO FUN.

My husband Kevin and | enjoy volunteering together. We packed bags and
delivered meals every Sunday for over three years for Meals on Wheels. We
helped for two years at The Darkness Walk to raise awareness for teenage suicide
and Relay for Life. Currently Kevin is volunteering on Hiawatha’s Ground Water
initiative.

| have been an avid reader ever since | can remember. Everyone at the library is
dedicated and caring. They create such a welcoming atmosphere.

| am volunteering for the open seat on the Hiawatha Public Library board as a way
of helping to give back to the community and to do my part of helping to continue
the great work done by those before me.

| am excited for the opportunity to become a part of the team!

Thank you.
April NEUM






MATERIAL CIRCULATION

Monthly Report

April 2017

OPEN ACCESS CIRCULATION

Adult 3,608 20% Open Access 11,850
Juvenile 5,099 28% Hiawatha 2,665
Young Adult 632 3% Linn County 1,366
Periodicals 305 2% Cedar Rapids 9,478
DVD 5,456 30% Marion 1,303
Kits 47 0.26% Robins 802
Adult Audio 529 3% Total Circulation 16,683
Adult Music 796 4%
Juvenile Audio 88 0.48%
Children's Music 90 0.49% LIBRARY VISITS
Young Adult Audio 33 0.18% 2017 na
Overdrive Audio 251 1.38% Daily Average na
One-Click Audio 33 0.18% 2016 7,945
Overdrive E-Books 401 2.20% Change na
3M E-books 685 3.76%
Zinio Magazines 70 0.38%
Freegal Download Music 101 0.55%
Total Circulation 18,224 INTER-LIBRARY LOANS
Last Year's Circulation 19,848 ILLs Sent 31
Change -1,624 ILLs Received 12
Self-Check 7,555 45.29%
REFERENCE
DAYS OPEN 30 93 Reference/147 R. A 240
Ave. Daily Circulation 607
PROGRAMMING
INCOME people programs
Fines $1,331.02 Youth 1,122 46
Copier $801.75 Adult 230 25
Postage 50.00
FAX $153.00
Lost/damaged Books 5§57.94
Lost Cards $3.00 Registered Borrowers 9,472
ILLs 527.00 New this Month 61
Room Rental 50.00 Withdrawn 107
Total $2,373.71
MEETING ROOM 105
Small Meeting Room 45
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT Large Meeting Room 60
Month Y-T-D Public 15
Dollars received  $131.40 $2,555.74 Library 45
Material returned  $396.94 $4,163.98
ITEMS CATALOGED Adult Juvenile Youth Audio Video Periodicals Total
ltems Added 139 267 34 59 244 54 797
Items Withdrawn 35 710 10 102 472 45 1,374

Page 1





NEWSBANK

Pronunciator

FREEGAL

streaming patrons/hours

Learning Express

INTERNET

Patrons

Hours

Month

Log Ins

Month
101

15/260
Month

0

1552
1148

Y-T-D
527

Y-T-D
47

Y-T-D
788
139/2634
Y-T-D
13

Ave./Day Last Month
51.73 1701

38.27 1351

Page 2

EBSCOHOST

Month

Academic 6
Auto Repair 0
Business 6
Small Engine 2
Other 281

Total 295

User Log-

Lynda.com 3

Change
-149

-203

Y-T-D

56
52
13
20
2095

2236

Y-T-D
138






Applicant

License Application ( BC0030293 )

Name of Applicant:

Petroleum Services Company, LLC

Name of Business (DBA): Hawkeye Convenience Stores

Address of Premises: 975 Robins Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip: 52233

Business (319) 393-6310

Mailing PO Box 5160

City Coralville State 1A Zip: 52241
Contact Person

Name Scott Gloede

Phone: (319) 558-5166 Email sgloede@pscolic.com

Classification Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Term:12 months

Effective Date: 07/01/2017

Expiration Date: 06/30/2018

Privileges:

Class B Native Wine Permit

Class C Beer Permit (BC)

Sunday Sales

Status of Business

BusinessType:

Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number: 242580 Federal Employer ID 421507170
Ownership
Thomas Scott
First Name: Thomas Last Name: Scott
City: lowa City State: lowa Zip: 52245
Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 51.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes
Matthew Banning
First Name: Matthew Last Name: Banning
City: Center Point State: lowa Zip: 52213
Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 24.50% U.S. Citizen: Yes
Todd Scott
First Name: Todd Last Name:  Scott
City: lowa City State: lowa Zip: 52245







Applicant License Application ( LC0042539 )

Name of Applicant:  Lucky Penny LLC

Name of Business (DBA): Lucky Penny

Address of Premises: 1705 Boyson Road

City Hiawatha County: Linn Zip: 52233
Business (319) 241-5919

Mailing 1345 76th Ave SW

City Cedar Rapids State |A Zip: 52404

Contact Person

Name Stephanie Mehmen

Phone: (319) 241-5919 Email smehmen@conveyoreng.com

Classification Class C Liquor License (LC) (Commercial)

Term:12 months
Effective Date: 05/06/2017
Expiration Date: 05/05/2018

Privileges:

Class C Liguor License (LC) (Commercial)

Outdoor Service

Status of Business

BusinessType: Limited Liability Company

Corporate ID Number: 513291 Federal Employer ID 81-0860178
Ownership
Graig Cone
First Name: Graig Last Name: Cone
City: Cedar Rapids State: lowa Zip: 52402
Position: Owner
% of Ownership: 100.00% U.S. Citizen: Yes

Insurance Company Information

Insurance Company: Specialty Risk of America

Policy Effective Date: 05/06/2017 Policy Expiration 05/06/2018
Bond Effective Dram Cancel Date:
Outdoor Service Effective 05/06/2017 Outdoor Service Expiration 05/05/2018

Temp Transfer Effective Temp Transfer Expiration Date:







Hiawatha
Parks and Recreation

To: Park and Recreation Commission

CC: Mayor and City Council

From: Kelly Willadsen, Park and Recreation Director
Date: June 13, 2017

Re: Park and Recreation Report

Replacement Lawn Mower Bids: It is that time again to replace our park mowers in FY18. Our
mowers are in the equipment reserve fund that rotates every three years. We do this to keep our
equipment up to date so that we can sell at a reasonable price and not have to put money into the
equipment as it gets older. We have sought out three companies for bids that you will see below.

We will be replacing the #360 Zero Turn Scag in FY18 for a new Zero Turn John Deer zTrak
replacement. We would like to place this mower on Craig’s List for a minimum bid of $5,500.00
with the funding going back into the equipment reserve. If we traded the mower in, we would only
be receiving $4,000.00.

The parks staff will also be replacing the 2009 Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing). We kept this on
the reserve for an additional three years in FY15 and is now time to be replaced. We have had to
start putting funds towards this piece of equipment over the last year. We will be trading this piece
of equipment in for the value of $5,500.00.

On the matrix provided you will see the three different bids we received from Rexco, P & K Midwest
and Midway Outdoor Equipment for the Scag. You will see Rexco, P&K Midwest and Kromminga for
the Landpride Batwing. We chose P&K Midwest Inc. for both not only because they came in the
lowest, but they will also be able to provide us with the two new pieces of equipment on July 1st,
will give us a replacement piece if maintenance will take longer than 24 hours and they are located
here in Hiawatha.





We would like to ask for your recommendation to place our current Scag on Craig's List accepting
minimum bids of $5,500.00 and approving P&K Midwest Inc. bid to purchase one new John Deer z
Trak mower for 9,803.46 and one new Landpride Flex Mower (Batwing) for $7,400.00 out of
reserve dollars. Your recommendation will go to the June 21st Council Meeting for approval.

Replacement Scag
Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price
Rexco Exmark S 9,919.00
P&K Midwest, Inc John Deer zTrak S 9,803.46
Midway Outdoor Equipment Torro S 10,710.00
All have 60" mower deck
Replacement Landpride
Batwing
Mower Bids Matrix Brand Price With Trade
Rexco Landpride 4211 $12,500.00 No trade
P&K Midwest, Inc Landpride 4211 $12,410.00 $7,400.00
Kromminga Landpride 4211 $14,750.00 $8,000.00
Craig’s List Entry

Hiawatha, IA for the sale of one 2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Commercial Lawn

Mower.

2015 61" Scag Turf Tiger 840LH Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Velocity plus deck, 870
hours, new battery, air filter, fuel filter, engine oil and filter. Good condition and everything works great!

Minimum bid of $5,500.00.

Mower may be viewed at the following location:

Public Works Facility
1410 Robins Rd. Hiawatha, 1A

Call 319-981-3701 or email rwolfe@hiawatha-iowa.com to schedule an appointment.

OWNER’s Right to Reject Bids






Reports:

Hiawatha Little Mustangs Basketball Camp: Sixteen boys and
girls ranging from kindergarten through 5t grade participated in
our first Little Mustangs Basketball Camp. Coach Aaron Jennings
focused on shooting, ball handling, footwork, passing, cutting
and rebounding. Coach Jennings mentioned that the clinic went
very well and he’d like to have it a couple times a year.

Soccer: About 120 parents and children are participating in this
summer’s Hiawatha Soccer program. Soccer is generously
sponsored by First Federal Credit Union.

Yoga in the Park: Yoga in the Park will take place before the Farmers Market at 10am on
the First Sunday of the month from July through September. This will take place at no
Hiawatha Farmers Market: Hiawatha Farmers Market has taken off without a problem.
Vendors have turned out to like the layout and Dawn is doing a great job of managing it.
Adult Volleyball: This league is not for the faint of heart! Starting Wednesday, May 34
through June 28 at 6:15 or 7:15pm adults will kick up some sand in Guthridge Park and
ace, kill and dig some balls. Scott Bell is helping run this league this year.

Live Healthy lowa Kids Track Meet: NEW! The Collaborated Track meet on May 20t in
Cedar Rapids unfortunately got rained out. We will continue to ‘
partner next year with Cedar Rapids and Marion.

Memorial Day Weekend Kickoff: On May 26t we held our annual
Kids Bike Rodeo and Parade out at Guthridge Park. We were
fortunate to receive donated helmets again from the lowa
Association for Justice. We had nearly 60 kids in attendance
throughout the event with the Hiawatha officers teaching
information on hand signals and bike safety. We finished the event
with a ride around the Guthridge Park trail lead by officer Allaire.
After the rodeo, we had Copperhead Creek perform our first Concert
in the Park from 6-9pm. We had close to 100 people in attendance.
Hiawatha Adventure Camp: Hiawatha Adventure Camp will begin
on June 12%, We are excited to have a full camp of kids for this
summer. We have a great staff this year with two returning
counselors. They are ready to get started! a8
Fun Fest 2017: We have some new activities coming your way during Fun Fest 2017’l
Did I mention FREE! We will have a Trackless Train, National Guard Rock Wall and Euro
Bungee Trampoline for the whole family to enjoy! Don’t miss out, Fun Fest 2017, August 25-
26th! If you can help volunteer we are looking for people to assist with the Euro Bungee and
Kids Tractor Pull.

Pinterest Party Cork n Craft: We had 12 people registered






for our summer Cork and Craft program. On Tuesday, June 13t they designed three canvas
pieces using geometric designs! We have been very impressed with the numbers for this
program.

e Tennis: Balls are flying during the Rookies lessons on Wednesdays from five to six on
Guthridge’s tennis courts. Three kids between the ages of seven to ten signed up to learn the
fundamentals of tennis taught by Westfield Tennis Club’s instructor, Riley. The next session
(offered to ages between 4 and 400 for $52) begins June 26. Sign up today!

e Ride to Wrigley: June 2n was a beautiful day for baseball and if
you're a Chicago Cubs fan, it doesn’t get any better than a win
against the St. Louis Cardinals. Ambyr and Karlene, Marion
Parks and Recreation, supervised a group of over fifty as they
traveled by Windstar from Target on Blairsferry to Wrigley
Field. Fans left at 5:30am and returned to Target a little after
11PM. Hiawatha Bank and Trust was gracious enough to
sponsor this trip. Kelly and Ambyr are looking to expand the
trip next year with two buses - one Hiawatha and one Marion -
to either Wrigley or Busch Stadium for a change of pace.

e Consignment Tickets: Hiawatha Parks and Recreation has once again partnered with lowa
Parks and Recreation Association to offer discounted amusement park tickets to the public.
One dollar of every ticket sold goes back to the department. Plan your summer vacations
today!

Parks:

e Splash Pads are now turned on and in full use! After this year we will look at the water
consumption and see if the change in hours had any effect.

e We will meet with Hiawatha Kids League on Tuesday, June 13t in regards to the solar
panel they would like to install on the concession stand roof.

¢ We had two Eagle Scouts complete their projects on May 6th and May 13t. Chase
Pasterski completed the retaining wall out at Guthridge Park with the help of City staff and
his 20 volunteers. Cameron Kelso completed landscaping around the benches out at Clark
Park. He planted some native plants and pollinators to attract the butterflies along with
perennials that will keep maintenance minimal for staff. We thank them for their hard work
and helping us continue to beautify our parks.






On May 10, Kelly met with Hiawatha Kids League and Linn County Public Health to go
over their annual concession stand audit. Everything went smooth and they continue to
keep the facility in great shape.

The Cedar Rapids Disc Golf Group that puts on our April tournament purchased a
memorial tree in May. On June 2nd City Staff planted a gingko tree in honor of lan
Connour an avid disco golf player to the Cedar Rapids Group. This tree separates the
disc golf holes 3 and 4.

This group is also helping us purchase new disc golf signage. Michael Deeter, has
collected 18 sponsorships and is putting together a new design. The wooden signs we
currently have are starting to show some wear and tear. We will order the signs from
Prison Industries and keep the wooden signs on back up.
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Hiawatha Police Department Monthly Activity Report

May-2017 Total 2017 Total 2016
Dispatched 1 358 355
Observed 2 375 532
Case Report 3 77 89
Supplement Report 4 24 28
Case Closed 5 68 69
Traffic Stop 6 126 184
Officer Assist 7 196 242
Public Assist 8 116 121
Accident 9 14 21
Disturbance 10 30 40
Domestic Disturbance 11 11 11
Disabled Vehicle 12 20 22
Theft 13 12 15
Burglary (From Vehicle) 14 2(3) 5(0)
Assault 15 2 4
Suspicious Activity 16 76 64
ATL 17 32 30
Medical / Fire 18 43 35
Alarm 19 26 22
Welfare Check 20 9 10
Animal 21 8 12
Vehicle Impound 22 5 14
Misdemeanor 23 16 39
Felony 24 4 2
Warrant Request 25 1 4
Arrest 26 19 23
Juvenile Arrest 27 0 1
Arrest Warrant 28 5 0
Drug Charge 29 2 12
Domestic Abuse 30 0 3
Child Abuse 31 0 0
Committal / Suicide 32 2 [
OWI 33 2 3
OWI Contact 34 2 2
.02 Violation 35 1 0
Public Intoxication 36 4 2
PULA 37 0 0
Open Container 38 1 0
Misc Citation 39 27 42
Misc Warning 40 45 63
Speed Citation 41 29 34
Speed Warning 42 31 57
Seat Belt Citation 43 0 0
Seat Belt Warning 44 0 4
Child Restraint Citation 45 0 0
Child Restraint Warning 46 0 0
Sign / Light Citation 47 3 2
Sign / Light Warning 48 5 4

*new documenting standards
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city of Hiawatha!
Public Works

Memo
To: Mayor, City Admin and City Council
From: Rod Jasa
Date: June 14, 2017
Re: May Public Works Report

Streets — May always starts off with City Clean up week. This year the pick up totals were similar to
the last several years. 61.25 tons of refuse picked up. | say this every year but I'll say it again. Thanks
to ABC disposal for letting us use their garbage trucks! This year they let use 2 trucks and we finished
in 2 days. Normally we get done in 3-4 days. The crosswalk signals at Boyson Rd and Tower Terrace
that we installed are up and functioning. We picked up our new(to us) bucket truck and it works great!
Thank you Council! We put up the USA flags along Center Point Rd for Memorial Day and we'll leave
them up through 4™ Of July. We the normal ROW mowing, street sweeping, pothole filling and street
sign repair. Vehicles serviced: 700, 810, 800, 830.

Sewer — Electric Pump was here to do the yearly inspect of the lift stations. All of them checked out
OK.

Storm Water — We had to jet the storm sewer in the front City Hall parking lot. It was plugged
because of all the construction taking place on the intersection project. Also jetted a storm sewer pipe
on Edgewood and Boyson which was also plugged because of construction.

Actual hours worked by Public Works employees in each department. Leave with pay hours are not included.

Streets Snow Parks Sewer Water Storm | City
21010 25010 43010 81510 81010 Water | Hall
Reg OT [ Reg oT Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg OT | Reg
Total 624 15 9 48 3 4
Submitted by:

Kood Jasa
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Date

Hiawatha Business
Address
City, State ZIP

Dear Hiawatha Business,

The Hiawatha History Committee is pleased to announce their latest project, the publication of a history
book covering the history of the City of Hiawatha! We are diligently working on going through our large
collection of photos and written archives to create a printable format to send off to a local printing
company to create the book. Our goal is to get the history book ready for release to the public by the end
of 2018.

We’re currently looking for sponsors from the local business community who would be willing to support
the Hiawatha History Book project. May we count on you to provide a monetary sponsorship to help fund

the cost of formatting, printing and binding of the book?

For your generosity, we would feature your company in the Hiawatha History Book with a short write-up
and company supplied photo acknowledging your sponsorship.

Please include your sponsorship in the self-addressed envelope included in this letter. Sponsorships
should be returned to the Hiawatha History Committee no later than , 2017. We will reach
out you upon receipt of your sponsorship to discuss your write-up for the book.

Thank you in advance for your willingness to help us preserve the history of Hiawatha.

Sincerely,

Hiawatha History Committee Members:

Pat Semelroth (Chair) Dick Larson Tom Theis
Christine Ask Sandy Brewer Mary Beth Culbertson
Jerry Seifried

CITY OF HIAWATHA e 101 EMMONS ST. o HIAWATHA, 1A 52233-1697 = PHONE: (319) 393-1515 o FAX: (319) 393-1516
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K Kornegor

From: K Downs

Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 12:04 PM
To: Martin Bruns

Cc: K Kornegor

Subject: RE: City of Hiawatha Marketing Strategy

Good Afternoon Marty-

| did get a chance to speak with James Hoelscher from UNI he believes he can make June 21* work to further our
discussions of the marketing strategy piece. | will have Kelly add it to our future agenda list.

Kim

From: Martin Bruns [mailt

Sent: Friday, May 05, 2017 1:26 PM

To

Cc:

Subject: City of Hiawatha Marketing Strategy

In December, Carl Sefl submitted an unsolicited proposal to take over and direct our City
marketing strategy. Dick Olsen, Mayor Bennett, Administrator Kim Downs and I had a
meeting to discuss Carl’s proposal and later met with Carl about it. At that time, Carl
was told that his proposal raised some interesting considerations but that we needed to
review our ongoing marketing activities before we could consider his proposal. I
volunteered to coordinate that review.

In the interim, I have been refreshing my memory by reviewing the 2010 and the 2015
Goal Setting reports plus reviewing the results of the recent citizen’s survey. I scanned
the National League of Cities report on “The Role Of Local Elected Officials in Economic
Development” plus participated in a call with Administrator Kim Downs and James
Hoelscher, Program Manager of the UNI Institute of Decision Making who provide
economic development services throughout the state. We learned that we can use them
as a sounding board or advisors at no cost as they only charge for performing specific
projects or services.

Through all this I have been mulling the question “What are we selling and to whom are
we selling it?” I have gradually settled on the conclusion that we are marketing through
our developers and our pro-business mindset to companies located in Hiawatha and
those wishing to locate in Hiawatha. We have done this without needing to spend a lot
of money. In this case our reputation precedes us. Secondly, we are marketing our
residential amenities and services to those companies as assurance for their employee’s
quality of life and thirdly, we are marketing our community image to all.

As we iterate through the marketing priorities, we need to keep investment versus
return in perspective. That is, what is the benefit to the City in achieving the relocation
of a viable business within the City versus a new resident? I believe this will be a factor
when we focus on the question, “"Does Hiawatha need professional PR firm’s services?”





If the above proposed hierarchy is valid, then let us look at what our staff is currently
doing in each area. In our conversation with James Hoelscher of UNI, he stressed that
our primary focus should be on existing businesses, both because most growth is by
existing businesses and because their opinion of the City has a strong bearing on
whether regional businesses will consider relocating here.

To set a foundation for our discussions and questions with James Hoelscher, Kim
outlined the current Economic activities that the City and HEDCO have underway.
Briefly, they include visits by Kim and the Mayor to various businesses in town,
discussing any problems they are experiencing with City offices or rules; upgrading the
City website; working with Metro Alliance in setting up visits for face to face surveys
and phone surveys; and the close coupling between City staff and HEDCO on plans and
strategies. Kim also outlined the HEDCO efforts in upgrading their web site - which is
linked to and from the City website - the (Kim provide a hard copy of this at a council
meeting) electronic brochure that the City will also use, periodic meetings for local
businesses such as "Morning Coffees" where networking and a topic of interest are
featured. These hands on efforts are valuable in our efforts to ensure the city is there
when our business community needs us.

After listening to our descriptions, James used an acronym that they use in providing
their services, BRE (Business Retention and Expansion). He was very impressed and
complimentary of our "Retention" activities saying we need to continue to pursue those -
basically the mayor and staff visits to local businesses, the structured surveys and the
activities of HEDCO. He also stated his in reaction that it was premature for us to
consider engaging a marketing consultant.

James stressed that current data shows that cities benefit most from existing businesses
whose growth provide the most job increases for a community. That we should focus on
strengthening retention and expansion by focusing on growing existing businesses until
the Tower Terrace interchange is built. If we were going to spend additional time on any
one thing it would be to ensure Tower Terrace gets built. This area is the future of
Hiawatha. He emphasized we should continue our current program as we are "doing the
right things" and deserve high grades for that. For "Expansion" he suggested that we
should not focus on an independent marketing strategy such as 'branding" or "selling
Hiawatha" to a chosen market segment.

Continue to build our partnership with CR Mertro Economic Alliance and utilize them to
market Hiawatha both retail and commercially.

The issues we face as a region include lack of skilled workforce even though this is an
issue everywhere and the second issue is the lack of acting as a region first and then as
individual cities when given the opportunity to meet with a site selector or new business
entering the areas market.

To reinforce James commentary regarding the Tower Terrace Interchange, Hiawatha has
810.49 acres of developable land with 402 acres of that being to the North of Tower

Terrace. Until the interchange is a reality, the market value of those North properties is
not optimum as, in my opinion; the marketability of Oakbrook was marginalized until we
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complete the Robins/Emmons/NCPR intersection improvement. We do have 288.92
acres of develop ready land along Tower Terrace to the South and 139.3 acres of shovel
ready land to promote.

For clarity, "develop ready” land has water and sewer available but no streets while
“shovel ready” land has all utilities. On the map attached, which is the one Kim shared
on her monthly report; “develop ready” land is shown in yellow and the “shovel ready
land is shown in green”.

Our near term focus should be on the latter properties, particularly the 139.3 acres of
shovel ready properties. The 288.92 acres of develop ready land is located around the
proposed Tower Terrace interchange and the projected Edgewood Road expansion and is
owned by three people, Rowley Hemistra, Chris Sherman and KGAN. The future
upheaval from those major street projects could impact the desirability of those
properties at this time.

Another aspect of “learning what is needed”, particularly from the “Millennials” is to ask
them. It is my understanding that Kim has been in dialogue with Go-Daddy to set up a
survey of their employees on what they would want to see added in the local area. We
need to also do a broader survey covering employees between East Clark and Chaffee
Drive.

In seeking companies that are interested in relocating to Hiawatha, we have a challenge
due to our location adjacent to Cedar Rapids and to Marion, both entities with aggressive
business incentive plans. It behooves us to keep our boat in the race but to make the
most of the funds we expend. We cannot “go it alone” with a competing organization to
the services offered by the Economic Alliance and we are subsidizing their operation so
we should maximize the benefits of the services we get from them.

There has been a shift in our relationship with Economic Alliance from one of suspicion
they were just giving us lip service to that of using their survey and analysis skills. We
need to further develop a "What's Hiawatha” package for them in terms of shovel ready
property and establishing a “"Tour Guide” team who have facts at hand and knowledge of
the City to respond to the interests of visiting prospects.

In summary, my recommendations have not changed much since the January update. I
believe our staff is on target with current activities and there isn't a need to substantially
change our current practice. I do believe setting up an “in-town” employee survey and
“Millennial” focus group to formalize a “hit list” of quality of life things we need in our
near future is a worthwhile investment of staff’'s time. The results of the survey and
panel comments coupled with the recent citizen’s survey should allow us to focus on
what’s best to attract people to Hiawatha. I do not believe that engaging a marketing
consultant will be cost effective for us at our size and current situation.

Bob Rampulla had requested that this topic be provided to the Council for discussion and
vote. By copy of this e-mail, I request that this topic be added to one of our regular
meetings or a special meeting. I also request that Kim contact James Hoelscher and
invite him to join said meeting for consultation and comments.

Martyb
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY

OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 41 PUBLIC

HEALTH AND SAFETY BY ADDING §41.12: ILLEGAL USE OF FIREWORKS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,

IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Hiawatha, Iowa, 1996, is hereby amended and adopted by adding the following:

CHAPTER 41

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

41.01 Distributing Dangerous Substances 41.07 Barbed Wire and Electric Fences

41.02 False Reports to or Communications with 41.08 Discharging Weapons and Firearms
Public Safety Entities 41.09 Throwing and Shooting

41.03 Refusing to Assist Officer 41.10 Urinating and Defecating

41.04 Harassment of Public Officers and Employees 41.11 Pseudoephedrine Restrictions

41.05 Abandoned or Unattended Refrigerators 41.12 Illegal Use of Fireworks

41.06 Antenna and Radio Wires

(ADD SECTION)

41.12

ILLEGAL USE OF FIREWORKS.

A person, firm, partnership, or corporation who sells consumer fireworks to
a person who is less than eighteen years of age commits a simple
misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.
A person who is less than eighteen years of age who purchases consumer
fireworks commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less
than two hundred fifty dollars.

A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks or novelties while the use
of such devices is prohibited or limited by an ordinance adopted by the city
in which the fireworks are used commits a simple misdemeanor, punishable
by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars.

A person who uses or explodes consumer fireworks or novelties while the use
of such devices is suspended by an order of the state fire marshal commits a
simple misdemeanor, punishable by a fine of not less than two hundred fifty
dollars.
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SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk

1, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, lowa, on the 21° day of June, 2017, and was published as Ordinance
No.  onthe day of June, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, 1996, BY AMENDING CHAPTER 65 STOP OR YIELD
REQUIRED §65.01 STOP INTERSECTIONS (2) STOP INTERSECTION AND
AMENDING §65.02 YIELD INTERSECTIONS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
IOWA:

SECTION 1. Chapter 65, Section 65.01 Stop Intersections (2.) Stop Intersection and
Section 65.02 Yield Intersections, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hiawatha,
lowa, 1996, are hereby amended as follows:

65.01 STOP INTERSECTIONS. Every driver of a vehicle shall stop at those
intersections in the City which are designated by the Council to be stop intersections.

2. Stop Intersection. Every driver of a vehicle shall stop at all intersecting
streets that meet a through street unless otherwise designated:

GG. Worthington Court shall stop at Heritage Green Drive.

(ADD)

HH. A Avenue. Vehicles traveling on A Avenue shall stop at E Clark
Street and E Willman Street.

II. Oak Street. Vehicles traveling on Oak Street shall stop at A
Avenue.
65.02 YIELD INTERSECTIONS. Every driver of a vehicle shall yield at those

intersections in the City which are designated by the Council to be yield intersections.

(DELETE)

[13 bbl 4 2 [13 bl =
4—A" Avenue—Vehieles-traveling-on“A" Avenueshallvield-at Clark
Street:

O O

Flawe
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(RENUMBER)

4. “B” Avenue. Vehicles traveling on East Willman Street shall yield at
“B” Avenue.

2 Tucker Street. Vehicles traveling on Tucker Street shall yield at “C”
Avenue,

6. Martha’s Way. Vehicles traveling on Martha’s Way shall yield at
Progress Drive.

i North 15" Avenue. Vebhicles traveling on North 15" Avenue shall
yield at Progress Drive.

8. North Compton Drive. Vehicles traveling on North Compton Drive
shall yield at Progress Drive.

9. North 20™ Avenue. Vehicles traveling on North 20" Avenue shall
yield at Progress Drive.

10.  North 14™ Avenue. Vehicles traveling on North 14" Avenue shall
yield at Lyndhurst Drive.

11.  Wolf Creek Trail. Vehicles traveling on Wolf Ridge Road shall yield
at Wolf Creek Trail.

12.  Wolf Ridge Road. Vehicles traveling on Creekside Drive shall yield at
Wolf Ridge Road.

13. Wolf Ridge Road. Vehicles traveling on Grey Wolf shall yield at Wolf
Ridge Road.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this
ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect
the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.
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PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.

Bill Bennett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kelly Komegor, City Clerk

I, Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, lowa, do hereby certify that
the foregoing ORDINANCE was PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the
City of Hiawatha, Iowa, on the 21" day of June, 2017, and was posted as Ordinance No.
__onthe _ day of June, 2017.

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk






City of Hiawatha

Engineering Department

101 Emmons St., Hiawatha lowa, 52233-1697
PHONE (319) 393-1515 ext. 511 FAX (319) 393-1516

To: Mayor and City Council Date: June 15,2017

From: John C Bender PE, Ci

Re: 2107 Boyson Road Capacity yrovements at 1-380 and North Center Point Road
Description: Public Hearing for Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Cost Estimate

Report:

A

Item “A” on the Council agenda is an item to hold a public hearing to approve the plans, specifications,
form of contract, and estimate of cost for the bidding of the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvement
project July 13, 2017. The estimated cost of the widening and lane reconfiguration project is
$62,422.90. This includes widening the existing street and the reconfiguration of the existing traffic
lanes to allow for 2-through westbound traffic lanes from about 300 feet east of North Center Point
Road across the I-380 overpass.

B

The new traffic signal equipment needed for the project will be purchased from the suppliers that use
the same equipment we use for all our existing signals. We will need new controllers, radio equipment,
conflict monitors, and switch gear. This is a good process to keep the equipment uniform for all our
signals. ltem “B" will allow us to take quotes for the equipment and bring the prices back to Council for
approval. Our estimated cost of the equipment and installation is $40,000.

Engineering recommends approving item “A” for the plans, specifications, form of contract, and opinion
of cost for the Boyson Road Capacity Improvement project and item “B” for requesting quotes for the
signal equipment.

If you need any further information, please let me know.





DRAWINGS OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

FOR

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS
AT NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD AND I-380

UTILITY AND EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
POUCE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY
FIRE DEPARTMENT
EMERGENCY
WATER DEPARTMENT
SANITARY AND STORM SEWER DEPARTMENT
CEDAR RAPIDS TRANSIT DEPARTMENT
PARKS AND RECREATION
IOWA ONE CALL (UTILITIES)
MID—AMERICAN ENERGY
CENTURY LINK (TELEPHONE)
ENGINEER, WEST SIDE
ENGINEER, EAST SIDE
ALLIANTALE.S. INDUSTRIES (ELECTRIC, STEAM)
INFORMATION
MEDIACOM (CABLE TV)
BUSINESS
LOCATIONS
WINDSTREAM (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
BUSINESS
LOCATIONS
IMON (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
SOUTHSLOPE (TELEPHONE / CABLE TV)
IOWA NETWORK SERVICE
ITC MIDWEST
JOINT COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK
LINN COUNTY REC
CEDAR RAPIDS AND IOWA CITY RAILWAY COMPANY
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT ENGINEER
MAINTENANCE GARAGES
LINN COUNTY ENGINEER
LINN COUNTY MAINTENANCE

CONTACT PERSON: MATT G. JOHNSON, P.E.
1860 BOYSON ROAD
HIAWATHA, IOWA 52233
PH: (319) 362-9548

FAX: (319) 362-7595

(319)-303-1515
(319)-303-1212
o
(319)-393-4180
on
(319)-393-5556
(319)-393-8601
(319)-286-5573
(319)-393-1515
(800)-292-8989
(319)-298-5162

(319)-399-7600
(319)-399—7487

(319)~786-1908

(319)-395-9609
(B0O0)-292-8989

(319)-538-1885
(B00)—292-8969
(319)-261-4840
(319)-665—-5312
(319)-533-2319
(319)-297-6765
(319)—286-5491
(319)-377-1587
(800)~-283—-1540

(319)-364—-0235
(319)-364-8189
(319)-B92-6400
(318)-892-6420
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NOTE

THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDED IN THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CEDAR RAPIDS METROPOLITAN AREA
DESIGN STANDARDS MANUAL.
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HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

m awatha!
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1850 BOYSON ROAD, HIAWATHA, KOWA 52233
PHONE (319) 362-0548 FAX: (313} :sz-mc

CIVIL ENGINEERING ® LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

LAND SURVEYING ® LAND DEVELOPMENT PLANNING wwrw ralieng com

IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA, LINN COUNTY, IOWA

SHEET INDEX

NO. DESCRIPTION

A0l COVER

A.02 LEGEND

B.O!I TYPICAL CROSS SECTION

B.02-B.03 DETAILS

c.0l QUANTITIES AND ESTIMATE REFERENCES

c.02 GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C.03 REMOVAL PLAN

D.CI BOYSON ROAD PLAN AND PROFILE

J.OolI TRAFFIC CONTROL AND STAGING PLAN
K.Ol- K03 PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE
M.Ol STORM SEWER PLAN

N.OI TRAFFIC SIGMAL LAYOUT

MAYOR: BILL BENNETT
CITY CLERK: KELLY KORNEGOR
CITY ADMINISTRATOR:  KIM DOWNS

COUNCIL PERSONS: AIME WICHTENDAHL
BOB RAMPULLA
DENMNY NORTOM
DICK OLSON

MARTY BRUNS

CITY OF HIAWATHA

THIS ENGINEERING DOCUMENT IS RECOMMENDED FOR
FILING WITH THE CITY CLERK

CITY ENGINEER DATE

[ hereby centifv that this engi d was

licensed Professional
Signed: Date:

me or under my dircct personal supervision and that 'l am a d.ul\
incer under the laws of the State of lowa

Matihew G. Johnson. P.E 17666
My license renewal date is December 31, 2018
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= CHANNELIZER DRUM

e 42" CHANNELIZER
NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL TEMPORARY TRAFFIC
CONTROL TO BE GENERALLY IN ACCORDANCE WATH IOWA
DOT TC-63,

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 11 WIDE
WESTBOUND LANE ADJACENT TO CLOSURE.

3. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE POST MOUNTED.

HALL & HALL ENGINEERS, INC.

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS
IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
LINN COUNTY I0WA






LTAW, LEFT TURN ARROW, WHITE (TYP.)

st

SRR
ONTRACTOR SHALL

ONLW, ONLY WORD MARKING, WHITE (TYP.) |

CONTRACTOR SHALL END INSTALLATION
OF CENTERLINE DELINEATORS AT STA 26427 |
% )

BLWA, 4" BROKEN LANE LINE, WHITE
RELOCATE TRAFFIC SIGN \
" ASSEMBLY TO STA 25+56.60,
38.80° LT )

3 r".lye
AR AL,

HALL & H,

RTAW, RIGHT TURN ARROW, WHITE (TYP,)

PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE

R ¢ %
ALL ENGINEERS, INC.
1860 BOYEON ROAD, IAWATYA. IO 52353
PHOME. (319) 362848 FAX: (313) J62-TSU5

BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS
IN THE CITY OF HIAWATHA,
LINN COUNTY I0WA

SHEET
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CITY OF HIAWATHA
BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS
AT NORTH CENTER POINT ROAD AND 1-380

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF COST

"Tq%"." ITEM CODE BID ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT ;SI';".I‘.TIIEE'; UNITPRICE | EXTENSION
1 01100-01 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
2 01200-01 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
3 01300-01 TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS LS 1 $2,750.00 $2,750.00
4 01300-10 SILT FENCE LF 225 $3.00 $675.00
5 01400-10 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENTS, DRIVEWAYS, CURB, AND GUTTER SY 100 $14.25 $1,425.00
6 01400-40 REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER STRUCTURES EA 1 $455.00 $455.00
7 01400-41 REMOVAL OF STORM SEWER AND CULVERT PIPE, 15" RCP LF 6 $17.50 $105.00
8 01400-70 REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
9 02000-01 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT Cy 29 $22.50 $652.50
10 02000-02 STRIP AND RESPREAD TOPSOIL cy 92 $12.50 $1,150.00
bizh 02000-30 BORROW Cy 156 $20.00 $3,120.00
12 02100-50 GRANULAR SUBBASE, 6" sY 288 $8.50 $2,448.00
13 02400-10 SUBDRAIN, 6" LF 191 $12.00 $2,292.00
14 02400-13 SUBDRAIN CLEANOUT EA 1 $500.00 $500.00
15 02400-50 STORM SEWER INTAKES, SW-507 EA 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
16 02700-01 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, NON-REINFORCED, 9" SY 236 $90.00 $21,240.00
17 02850-01 PAVEMENT MARKINGS, PAINTED LF 5476 $0.40 $2,190.40
18 02850-20 PAVEMENT SYMBOLS, PAINTED EA 21 $80.00 $1,680.00
19 02850-99 CHANNELIZING POSTS, 36" EA 28 $60.00 $1,680.00 -
20 02900-12 HYDROSEEDING WITH LIQUID MULCH BINDER ACRE 0.2 $6,000.00 $1,200.00
21 02960-01 PERFORATED SQUARE STEEL TUBE POSTS, 2 1/4" X 2 1/4" EA 4 $150.00 $600.00
22 02960-05 SIGNS, SHEET ALUMINUM, TYPE A SF 37 $30.00 $1,110.00
23 | 02960-99 |REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING SIGN ASSEMBLY EA 1 $150.00 $150.00

TOTAL = $62,422.90
6/15/2017 Page 1of1
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION ADOPTING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS,
FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE
2017 BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT NORTH
CENTER POINT ROAD AND I-380

WHEREAS, plans specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the
2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point Road and [-380
were filed with the Clerk of Hiawatha, lowa, and

WHEREAS, notice of hearing on plans, specifications, form of contract, and
estimate of cost were published as required by law on June 14, 2017, and

WHEREAS, July 13, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. is the date and time set to file project
bids with the Clerk of Hiawatha, lowa. Bids shall be received and opened at a public
meeting as provided in the public notice and the results of said bids shall be considered at
the meeting of this City Council on July 19, 2017 at 5:30 p.m.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, that said plans, specifications, form of contract and
estimate of cost are hereby approved as the plans, specifications, form of contract and
estimate of cost for said improvements for said project.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-
City Council

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE
OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SIGNALING EQUIPMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE
2017 BOYSON ROAD CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AT NORTH
CENTER POINT ROAD AND I-380

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, City Council passed Resolution #17-
awarding the contract for the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North
Center Point Road and 1-380 to ., lowa, and

WHEREAS, along with the roadway paving and sidewalk construction work
included in the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at North Center Point
Road and 1-380, new traffic signal equipment will be installed, and

WHEREAS, the project engineer cost estimate for the purchase and installation of
the traffic signal equipment is $40,000.00, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA, to authorize City Staff to move forward with the
purchase and installation of traffic signal equipment at a total estimated cost of
$40,000.00, in connection with the 2017 Boyson Road Capacity Improvements Project at
North Center Point Road and 1-380.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.
Bill Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST:

Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk
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ITEM TO INCLUDE ON AGENDA
CITY OF HIAWATHA, IOWA
June 21, 2017
5:30 P.M.

Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan

° Resolution fixing date for a public hearing on the proposal to enter into a Development
Agreement with Edge Holdings, LLC and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C.

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The above agenda items should be included, along with any other agenda items, in the
meeting agenda. The agenda should be posted on a bulletin board or other prominent
place easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the
principal office of the body holding the meeting. If no such office exists, the notice must
be posted at the building in which the meeting is to be held.

2. If you do not now have a bulletin board designated as above mentioned, designate one
and establish a uniform policy of posting your notices of meeting and tentative agenda.

3. Notice and tentative agenda must be posted at least 24 hours prior to the commencement
of the meeting.

NOTICE MUST BE GIVEN PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE
CHAPTER 21 AND THE LOCAL RULES OF THE CITY.






June 21, 2017

The City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, met in
session, in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M.,
on the above date. There were present Mayor , in the chair, and the following
named Council Members:

Absent:

Vacant:

® % ok ok ok ok ok

1





Council Member then introduced the following proposed
Resolution entitled "RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH EDGE
HOLDINGS, LLC AND THE DANCER’S EDGE L.L.C., AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF", and moved that the same be adopted. Council
Member seconded the motion to adopt. The roll was called and the
vote was,

AYES:

NAYS:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

il





RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH EDGE HOLDINGS, LLC AND THE
DANCER’S EDGE L.L.C., AND PROVIDING FOR
PUBLICATION OF NOTICE THEREOF

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 91-68, adopted June 19, 1991, and which has been
amended 12 times, lastly by Amendment No. 12 as approved by Resolution No. 17-068 on April
19, 2017, this Council found and determined that certain areas located within the City are
eligible and should be designated as an urban renewal area under lowa law, and approved and
adopted the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") for the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area
(the "Urban Renewal Area" or "Area") described therein, which Plan as amended, is on file in
the office of the Recorder of Linn County; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that properties within the Area be redeveloped as part of the
overall redevelopment area covered by said Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a proposal from Edge Holdings, LLC (the
"Developer") and The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. (the "Tenant"), in the form of a proposed
Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between the City, the Developer and the
Tenant, pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer would agree to construct certain
Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within
the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Agreement and
consisting of the construction of an approximately 15,877 square foot addition to the Existing
Facility (as defined in the Agreement) on the Development Property, together with all related site
improvements, as outlined in the proposed Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5)
consecutive annual payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75%
of the Tax Increments pursuant to Iowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction
of the Minimum Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the
lesser of $203,500, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed
Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in
the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, one of the obligations of the Developer and Tenant relates to employment
retention and/or creation; and

WHEREAS, Jowa Code Chapters 15A and 403 (the "Urban Renewal Law") authorize
cities to make grants for economic development in furtherance of the objectives of an urban
renewal project and to appropriate such funds and make such expenditures as may be necessary





to carry out the purposes of said Chapter, and to levy taxes and assessments for such purposes;
and

WHEREAS, the Council has determined that the Agreement is in the best interests of the
City and the residents thereof and that the performance by the City of its obligations thereunder
is a public undertaking and purpose and in furtherance of the Plan and the Urban Renewal Law
and, further, that the Agreement and the City's performance thereunder is in furtherance of
appropriate economic development activities and objectives of the City within the meaning of
Chapters 15A and 403 of the lowa Code, taking into account the factors set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, neither the Urban Renewal Law nor any other Code provision sets forth any
procedural action required to be taken before said economic development activities can occur
under the Agreement, and pursuant to Section 364.6 of the City Code of lowa, it is deemed
sufficient if the action hereinafter described be taken and the City Clerk publish notice of the
proposal and of the time and place of the meeting at which the Council proposes to take action
thereon and to receive oral and/or written objections from any resident or property owner of said
City to such action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. That this Council meet in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at 5:30 P.M. on July 5, 2017, for the purpose of taking action on the
matter of the proposal to enter into a Development Agreement with Edge Holdings, LLC and
The Dancer’s Edge L.L.C.

Section 2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to cause at least one publication to be
made of a notice of said meeting, in a legal newspaper, printed wholly in the English language,
published at least once weekly, and having general circulation in said City, said publication to be
not less than four (4) clear days nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of said public
meeting.

Section 3. The notice of the proposed action shall be in substantially the following form:





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH EDGE HOLDINGS, LLC
AND THE DANCER’S EDGE L.L.C., AND THE HEARING
THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa,
will hold a public hearing on July 5, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, lowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to enter into
a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Edge Holdings, LLC (the "Developer") and The
Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. (the "Tenant").

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 15,877 square foot addition to the Existing Facility (as defined in the Agreement) on the
Development Property, together with all related site improvements, under the terms and following
satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of the obligations of Developer and Tenant
relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $203,500, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, Iowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Iowa.

Dated this day of 2017,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa

(End of Notice)





PASSED AND APPROVED this 21* day of June, 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk





CERTIFICATE

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS
COUNTY OF LINN )

I, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hiawatha, State of lowa, do hereby certify
that attached is a true and complete copy of the portion of the corporate records of the City
showing proceedings of the Council, and the same is a true and complete copy of the action
taken by the Council with respect to the matter at the meeting held on the date indicated in the
attachment, which proceedings remain in full force and effect, and have not been amended or
rescinded in any way; that meeting and all action thereat was duly and publicly held in
accordance with a notice of public hearing and tentative agenda, a copy of which was timely
served on each member of the Council and posted on a bulletin board or other prominent place
easily accessible to the public and clearly designated for that purpose at the principal office of
the Council (a copy of the face sheet of the agenda being attached hereto) pursuant to the local
rules of the Council and the provisions of Chapter 21, Code of Iowa, upon reasonable advance
notice to the public and media at least twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the
meeting as required by law and with members of the public present in attendance; I further
certify that the individuals named therein were on the date thereof duly and lawfully possessed of
their respective city offices as indicated therein, that no vacancy existed except as may be stated
in the proceedings, and that no controversy or litigation is pending, prayed or threatened
involving the incorporation, organization, existence or boundaries of the City or the right of the
individuals named therein as officers to their respective positions.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Council hereto affixed this day of
, 2017.

Deputy City Clerk, City of Hiawatha, State of
lowa

(SEAL)

01367134-1110575-149





(One publication required)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF HIAWATHA IN THE STATE OF IOWA, ON THE
MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL TO ENTER INTO A
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH EDGE HOLDINGS, LLC
AND THE DANCER’S EDGE L.L.C., AND THE HEARING
THEREON

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa,
will hold a public hearing on July 5, 2017, at 5:30 P.M. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 101 Emmons
Street, Hiawatha, Iowa, at which meeting the Council proposes to take action on the proposal to enter into
a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") with Edge Holdings, LLC (the "Developer") and The
Dancer’s Edge L.L.C. (the "Tenant™).

The Agreement would obligate the Developer to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as
defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as
defined and legally described in the Development Agreement, consisting of the construction of an
approximately 15,877 square foot addition to the Existing Facility (as defined in the Agreement) on the
Development Property, together with all related site improvements, under the terms and following
satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement. One of the obligations of Developer and Tenant
relates to employment retention and/or creation.

The Agreement would further obligate the City to make up to five (5) consecutive annual
payments of Economic Development Grants to Developer consisting of 75% of the Tax Increments
pursuant to the lowa Code Section 403.19 and generated by the construction of the Minimum
Improvements, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of $203,500, or the
amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and
following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.

A copy of the Agreement is on file for public inspection during regular business hours in the
office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Hiawatha, Iowa.

At the above meeting the Council shall receive oral or written objections from any resident or
property owner of said City, to the proposal to enter into the Agreement with the Developer. After all
objections have been received and considered, the Council will at this meeting or at any adjournment
thereof, take additional action on the proposal or will abandon the proposal to authorize said Agreement.

This notice is given by order of the City Council of the City of Hiawatha in the State of lowa, as
provided by Section 364.6 of the City Code of Iowa.

Dated this day of , 2017,

City Clerk, City of Hiawatha in the State of Iowa

(End of Notice)

01374166-1110575-149





